Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N. Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV, 89129
November 28, 2023
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-cight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
clarkcountycac@hotmail.com.
O  Supporting material is/will also be available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at hitps:/clarkcountynv.gov/LoneMountainCAC

Board/Council Members: Don Cape, Chairperson
Kim Burton, Vice Chairperson
Chris Darling
Carol Peck
Allison Bonanno

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Jennifer Damico, 702-455-1900, jennifer.damicozclarkcountvnv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.covington « clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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III.

IV.

VI

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for November 14, 2023. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for November 28, 2023, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming county or community meetings and events (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

12/05/23 PC

1.

SC-23-0699-COSMIC DEVELOPMENT, LLC: STREET NAME CHANGE to name a private
unnamed cul-de-sac Snowlee Court. Generally located on the north side of Ann Road, 315 feet east
of Conquistador Street within Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible action)

12/06/23 BCC

2.

VS-23-0512-TRIPLE TREE: HOLDOVER VACATE AND ABANDON ecasements of interest
to Clark County located between Tee Pee Lane and Chieftain Street, and between Washburn Road
and Fisher Avenue within Lone Mountain. RM/lm/syp (For possible action)

WS-23-0511-TRIPLE __TREE: HOLDOVER WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate sidewalk and allow alternative street landscaping;
2) increase retaining wall height; and 3) reduce street intersection off-set.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) finished
grade on 3.9 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Tee Pee Lane and
the north side of Washburn Road within Lone Mountain. RM/lm/syp (For possible action)

TM-23-500107-TRIPLE TREE: HOLDOVER TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 7 single
family residential lots on 3.9 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of
Tee Pee Lane and the north side of Washburn Road within Lone Mountain. RM/lm/syp (For
possible action)

12/19/23 PC

AR-23-400160 (WC-22-400113 (WS-1156-08))-BELLIVEAU ROBERT ROCK TR &
BELLIVEAU ROBERT ROCK TRS: WAIVER OF CONDITIONS APPLICATION FOR
REVIEW for a waiver of development standards limiting a maximum of 35 guests per museum
event in conjunction with a museum on 9.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on
the east side of Park Street and the north side El Campo Grande Avenue within Lone Mountain.
RM/jud/syp (For possible action)
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VIL

VIII.

IX.

X.

AR-23-400161 (WC-22-400112 (UC-1674-06))-BELLIVEAU ROBERT ROCK TR &
BELLIVEAU ROBERT ROCK TRS: WAIVER OF CONDITIONS APPLICATION FOR
REVIEW of a use permit limiting to 24 days per calendar year in conjunction with a museum on
9.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Park Street and the north
side of El Campo Grande Avenue within Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible action)

ET-23-400145 (UC-22-0141)-BERGIN DAVID & CHRISTEL: .
USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to allow an accessory structure (enclosed tennis

“court with lights) prior to a principal use (residence) on a portion of 0.6 acres in an R-E (RNP-I)

Zone. Generally located on the east side of Tioga Way and the north side of Ackerman Avenue
(alignment) within Lone Mountain. MK/mh/syp (For possible action)

WS-23-0738-ESTRADA NOEL VALENZUELA & REYNAGA LORENA ELIZABETH
TORRES:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for-the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
reduce building separation for an existing accessory structure (storage building and pool water
feature) in conjunction with a single family residence on 0.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Mustang Street and 129 feet south of Fort
West Road within the Lone Mountain Planning Area. MK/lm/syp (For possible action)

12/20/23 BCC

9.

WS-23-0725-MAR PROPERTIES, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate sidewalk and street landscaping.
DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade on 2.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on
the southwest corner of La Mancha Avenue and Egan Crest Drive within Lone Mountain.
RM/jud/syp (For possible action)

General Business

Approval of the 2024 calendar.

2. Finalize budget requests for next Fiscal Year.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: December 12, 2023.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N. Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV. 89129
https://notice.nv.gov
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
November 14, 2023

MINUTES

Board Members: Don Cape— Chair— EXCUSED
Kimberly Burton — Vice Chair — PRESENT
Chris Darling — PRESENT
Carol Peck — PRESENT
Allison Bonanno — PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

IL. Public Comment
None
II1. Approval of October 10, 2023, Minutes

Moved by: CHRIS
Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 4/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for November 14, 2023

Moved by: CHRIS
Action: Approved agenda as submitted
Vote: 4/0 - Unanimous

V.  Informational Item(s)
None

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES » MARILYN KIRKPATRICK « WILLIAM MCCURDY Il » ROSS MILLER « MICHAEL NAFT » TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



VI Planning & Zoning

11/21/23 BCC

1. WS-23-0658-L.OS PRADOS NV MANAGEMENT, LLC: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate sidewalk and allow alternative street landscaping;
2) increase retaining wall height; 3) allow a proposed single family residential lot to have direct
‘access to a collector street (Cimarron Road); and 4) full off-site improvements. DESIGN
REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family subdivision; and 2) finished grade on 2.1 acres in
an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Cimarron Road and Hickam
Avenue within Lone Mountain. RM/bb/syp (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to all staff conditions and following conditions:
1) trees are to be planted every 20 feet, 2) retaining wall should be 2.1 feet in height, and 3)
fill height should be 2.8 feet as previously submitted in applicant’s application.

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

12/05/23 PC

2. WS-23-0694-TAXPAYER: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce interior
side setbacks in conjunction with an existing single family residence on a portion of 0.5 acres in an
R-E Zone. Generally located on the west side of Rainbow Sky Street, approximately 200 feet south
of Running Colors Avenue within Lone Mountain. MK/dd/syp (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to all staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

VII.  General Business
None

VIII.  Public Comment
None

IX.. Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be November 28, 2023

X. Adjournment _
The meeting was adjourned at 7:05 p.m.
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12/05/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

STREET NAME CHANGE CONQUISTADOR ST/ANN RD
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING Yo

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
SC-23-0699-COSMIC DEVELOPMENT. LLC: S/ \

'\'.. e \
STREET NAME CHANGE to name a private unnamed cul-de-sag’Suowlez Colut.

Generally located on the north side of Ann Road, 315 feet /fﬁ/st of /E‘{)nquistador "S;Ireet wi\t{y_in

Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible action) /./ A /
p / P
- & e \ L ——
RELATED INFORMATION: N S -
APN: PN
125-30-402-020 N
'\.I ?.“\-. M \‘-\ ‘ /
LAND USE PLAN: \ S N
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGI N}O’f*y 00D (I‘TF{”} TO 2 DU/AC)
\ N o
BACKGROUND: 2N N\ NS
Project Description _,./-/ o
General Summary I,
e SiteAcreagé2l )/ \ )

N

e Project Ty.i‘-{fl Streel {Wée Chafl_gé““ T \‘\/;’

Appl;:v;a)gtv’).lusktiﬁcati\e% "-l:ﬁ“‘“\\&\//
The apflicant states the street \in question is being constructed on land owned by Cosmic
Deyélopment LLC and whl primarily setve as a private street providing access to 4 homes that
y«‘é currefitly heing developed. Tt is'the intention to ensure that this street remains private and
Cwill be‘maintai\l‘}gd by tl‘\\e pr _pgpfif owners within the development.

% \ v

\ \ \ |
The appliér&glt resﬂectﬁllll‘ requests "Snowlee Court." This name symbolizes the family names of
the \founders, ol-the )yoject and represents the dedication and the vision in creating this
develnpment. Applicait believes that "Snowlee Court" would also contribute to the sense of
pride and commu/nhj/.a among the future residents. The Fire Communication Center has approved
this namé._ S/
\/
Prior Land Use Requests ] -
Application | Request Action Date
Number

VS-0550-00  Vacated and abandoned a por%n of right of way | Approved June 2000 ]
| being Jensen Street " byBCC | o




¢
h

Surrounding Land Use - -

L Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, South, Ranch Estate Neighborhood R-E(RNP-I) | Single family residential
East & West | (up to 2 du/ac) B /\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: >

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals an;;i-f‘f\urpos,;(of Title

30.

/
Vd
P

Analysis ¢ A
Comprehensive Planning Pk / \
Although the combined Fire Communications Center has pro¥ided yorfiments wpproving the
proposed street name, Snowlee Court, as a valid street name fof use ipClark County, staff cangot
support a request for a street name change which confliefs with/the 14X Vegas Valley Street
Naming and Address Assignment Policy. A private cul-de-sac wdth fout or (pwer lots shall 0t be
separately named. Addresses shall be assigned based ‘on the sigeet fromi which access to the

private street is obtained. For this reason, staff cannot support approvalof this application.
| ¢

/

Staff Recommendation S/ e ' N
Denial. '.// ~ Y

II\‘ '-“.\\ . . ) -\:-. " / . . . .
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Colimission finds tha{,_tl)/ application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Fitle 30, and/or the Nevada

\ 7

Revised Statutes. — \ A~ /
// \ \ ."‘nm//

PRELIMINARY STX,V{ CONDITIONS: | /

../',/ _“\._\ I; \
Comprehensive Pénind" / /

\ ‘ /_: -‘;—_h_‘_\ \ ; /
If approved: \/ Ry B
e Subject to Showlee Court. P

—

o Applicant is ddyised that the‘“dq[_e‘loycf:is responsible for installing street signs to County
'standards; ~and \hat the\County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

\

/~ applications, \inciuding applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for

’.,gonfc‘)\r‘mance W‘N\h t}ig reg}'.xﬁions in place at the time of application.

b \ \
\ \ \ N\ \./
Rublic Works - Develo ﬁment Review

\.o No'vomment. /

Clark County Watef Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Yo comyu:’nt.

TAB/CACY”
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: RONNIE LEE
CONTACT: RONNIE LEE, 4703 HEARTSTONE CIRCLE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89129



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE =
APP.NUMBER:ON ~28 - 0699 DATE FILED: if:/ I 0}/ 203
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
I P e % TAB/CAC: _(one Movatown TABICAC DATE: 3_%14@3
ke b | pc MEETING DATE DR, 5,202.3
(] zone cHanee o) BCC MEETING DATE: __
[] use PERMIT We) ree: $4CO 2

[ ] variaNcE (ve)

[] waiver oF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

E] DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

NAME: éi&_w\!a__ bﬁv’&\ﬁhﬂméu? L L
ADDRESS: 2620 KeLwima be. <Soxe 122, uant 115
crry: _Las Veams sTATE: NV zip: 89118
TELEPHONE: 702 Yho 26¥Y CELL: J22-¥60 - 36YY
E-MAIL: _ CoSmate. Q)’Ahs, N ANETT

Rormie & RBS )NE , NET

PROPERTY
OWNER

[] aomimisTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

@STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (S¢) NAME: _Swwi A AbovA
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g ADDRESS: )
g ey STATE: zZIP:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION # A B
{ ) § TELEPHONE: CELL:
ANNEXATION E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANXj
[ ] exrension oF TivE €T)
_ I namE: _ Sewme ac AGovE
4
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ADDRESS:
[] ApPLICATION REVIEW (aR) o |emy: STATE: ZIP:
AP g | TELEPHONE: CELL:
(CRISIHALARREICATION ) 8 | eman: REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S) __ I25-30-¢Y02 ~22 0
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: __ 778 u). Ann/ Ab /. Conszot STAN IR
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: SIREET oAt l

{I. Wej the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls af the properly involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to mitiate
{his application under Ciark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached herelo, and all the stalements and answers contained
herein are  all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and accuraie belore a
hearing can be congducled, {I, We} also autherize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or ils designee. lo enter the premises and to inslall any required signs on
purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

Zflﬂlf F. LEE

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF eva e/ ;
COUNTY OF Cla i f{’&aﬂﬂ ngg‘&ﬂf

, ™ _ o {0
SUBSGRIBED ANY/ANORN BEFORE W& ON q-a8-24 . ) ‘ smfgnma
By . K e ; ’ 4N : u - /') =7 My Commission Expires: 09/15/2026
NOTAR - Cartificats No: 22-0465-01
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor properly owner
is a corporation, partnership. trust. or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023



COSMIC DEVELOPMENT LLC

One acre af a time CR 230699

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas NV. 89155

QOctober 3, 2023
Subject: Request for Street Name in Clark County
Ref: SN-23-0699 / 23-600081
Dear Clark County Comprehensive Planning,
This application was filed with the Public Works Department to separate the lot into 4 separate parcels.
{ am writing to formally request the naming of a street that will serve as an access point from W. Ann Rd. into the cul-de-sac of a
new development being undertaken by Cosmic Development LLC. As the manager of Cosmic Development LLC, | am responsible
for this project and the developmert of the associated properties.
The street in question is being constructed on land owned by Cosmic Development LLC and will primarily serve as a private
street providing access to four homes that are currently being developed by our organization, We intend to ensure that this
street remains private and will be maintained by the property owners within the development.
We respectfully request "SNOWLEE Court.” for this street. This name symbotizes the family names of the founders of our project
and represents their dedication and vision in creating this development. We befieve that "SNOWLEE Court” would also

contribute ta the future residents’ sense of pride and community, The Fire Communication Center has Approved this name.

Since the street in question does not exist currently. We are requesting that once the map Is approved and assigned the name
W. Ann Rd., it be officially changed to “SNOWLEE Court”.

we kindly request the Comprehensive Planning Department's consideration of "SNOWLEE Court" as the name for the new
street, The name holds deep significance for the owners and the prospective residents of these homes.

We are open to any feedback or suggestions that the department may have and are committed to working collaboratively to
enisure that the chosen name aligns with the guidelines and regulations set forth by the city.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. We appreciate the time and effort that the Comprehensive Planning Department
invests.in maintaining the integrity and coherence of our community. If any additional requirements or procedures need to be
foliowed, please do not hesitate to inform us, and we will promptly provide any necessary documentation or fulfill any
obligations.

We look forward to your favorable response and the opportunity to contribute to the continued growth and enhancement of
our county.

Sincerely,

Ronnie F. Lee
Manager, Cosmic Development LLC

Cosmic Development LLC,
2620 Regatta Dr. Suite 102
Los Vegos NV, 89128



LAND USE APPLICATION

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

+ These are the official submittal reguirements;
additional reguirements may apply.

» Refer 10 30.16.240 for general descripfions of
requirernents,

» All documents must be accurate and legible.

» For electronic submittals, PDF indicates document
is only required in PDF format and numbers
represent the required quantity of hard copies.
For all hard copy submitials, add 1 copy for each
required document.

» Incomplete applications will not be authorized to
submit.

» Once fees are paid, an application will be
considered “Submitted”.

Site Plans and applicable checklist ¢ 1.4V

Assessor’ sMapPE
Legal Description ¥

Site Plans - Floor Plans!
Site Plans - Elevations
Landscape Plan!
Parking Analysis €
Cross Sectiontt

Deedf

Grading Plans 'V

List & Quantities of Hazardous Materials ?

DOA andfor FAA Submittal 5.2

pes

Record of Survey’

Residential Impact Statement*

Certified Evidence of Separation A

Concurrence from a Member of the Board

RISE Reports &3

Text Amendment 8

o
<

F

Zone Boundary Amendment 4 PDF | PDF| PDI

PDF

PDF

PDF

PDF

D
{se Permit A.7. .00 PDF | PDF| PDF

POF

PDF

PDF

jwile)

PDF

PDF

Variance A PDF | PDF| PDF

PDF

PDF

PDF

Waiver of Development Standards A.¢6.0D PDF | PDF| PDF

PDF

PDF

PDF

s foa | | s | o | - | Disclosure Form ©

Design Review » %< PDF | PDF| PDF/

AN Ea A AR RN

PDF

POF

PDF

PDF

BN RN
RN INN
RN W N
NIRIN| RN
U [P Y Y Y

ke
0

Administrative Design Review A %2 PDF| PDF| PDF

PDF

Street Name or Numbering System Change A% PDFE

Waiver of Conditions®

PDF

PDF

Annexation Requests 8-¢ PDF| PDF

Extension of Time 8 PDFY

PDF

PDF

JUEYS [P (RN [DUNING [P [CYY [T DU N [DRC [PUE T S Applicaﬂcnc

o ok | o | e |

Application Review® PDF

PDF

PDF

no oo o |rofro oo | oo | o | mo | 1o | Justification Letter

Revised Plans E€

S EANENEN RN S RN AN AN RN AN AN RN -

PDF

Footnotes on next page

App Revised 04/27/2023



12/06/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATE
EASEMENTS TEE PEE LN/WASH3URN RD
(TITLE 30) N\
/
PUBLIC HEARING S/
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /S ’

VS-23-0512-TRIPLE TREE: A

HOLDOVER VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interz<y fu C}”irk{ounty Yocated
between Tee Pee Lane and Chieftain Street, and between Wa;;HE:um ‘Road and Risher Avenue
within Lone Mountain (description on file). RM/lm/syp (F o/rfp’ossib}z'action) '

N\ \ /

— —_——— — = —— - —/;/‘f — / — '~ “. —
RELATED INFORMATION: NN S T
APN: . . N
125-31-603-001; 125-31-603-004 /N

/7 N \
LAND USE PLAN: O\ )
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOB (UP(0 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: o \ 7 ’
Project Description /~ N " /NS

y

The plans depict the vgeation of paté’nt easéq'nents a})ﬁﬁg the boundary of the parcel, 3 feet in
width along the north west, afichsouth property lines ind 33 feet in width along the east property

line. The applicanindicaics tha the edsements\are nq,'-\ionger needed lying outside the previously
dedicated rights-of-way fonFisher Avenue, Tee ‘{ yf.ane, and Washburn Road.

‘_ __Z lannkd La@i;e Category Zoning Ql_s_tlici Existing Land Use J
North, South, | Ranch Bstate Neighborhood (up A R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped

¢ Wesy, . to2dwac)

([ East ¢ \Ranch state Nefghborhood (up | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential |
\ bo 2 dw/ he) i | ) -

o X\

Surrounding Land Use & =

Related Ap'blic:r/ions / - -
App‘ti\c'ation\" | Request
‘Number /- o o
WS-23-8511 ” A waiver of development standards to eliminate sidewalks, provide |
\/ alternative street landscaping, increase retaining wall heights, and reduce |
| ' street intersection off-set is a companion item on this agenda, _
| TM-23-500107 | A tentative map for a 7 lot subdivision is a companion item on this agenda.

|




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis /S b
Public Works - Development Review oS

Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easements that are noynecessafy for site,
drainage, or roadway development. / \
Staff Recommendation
Approval. R TR

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commis’sionl,,ﬂﬁds t'tuﬁ/thq,aixplication i§'\.,consis_’gém
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the M_g{s/ter Plin, Tide 30} and/or the Netada

Revised Statutes. /
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \ (
Comprehensive Planning \

e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. 2
e Applicant is advised that the County has "@agted a rewwite th_"l;}(f e 30 effective January 1,
2024, and future land use applications, in&}uding applicatiens for extensions of time, will

be reviewed for confosmance with the regutations. in place at the time of application; a

Py

substantial changg”’in circunstances or re;gn/uétiom’ may warrant denial or added
conditions to an€xtension of tine; the extensjén of time may be denied if the project has
not commenp(d or }Ihé}g has beﬁin no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; 4nd tha{ the yecording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County
Recorder Must be topfpleted within 2 year¢ of the approval date or the application will
expire. b P4

——

&

Publiz Works - D&velﬁ'gment fh;view A
% Vacation to ba recurdable piior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
s ,Rﬁfiﬂs“‘c\!.egal description, if pecessary, prior to recording.

‘Fire Prevention ‘Bureau %
N\ e Ap‘;;e{icantf,:is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
\ speed himps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway
\_obstructions,/
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Clark éh_un tvVater Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No'objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: 1 card



COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION: October 18, 2023 — HELD — To 12/06/23 - per the
applicant.

APPLICANT: TRIPLE TREE A
CONTACT: BAUGHMAN & TURNER, INC., 1210 HINSON STREET, LASr’ VEG \3\ NV
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VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLIGATION PROGESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLULLID | OR REFE RENCF

APPLICATION TYPE

APP NUMBER. VS - 723~ D517 DATE FILED 5[3/%
B VACATION & ADANDONMENT ivs) PLANNER ASSIGNED /pApnd ,
B LASEMENT' S TABICAC: _ [ OJE jA DOASTA L p rasicac oate @633

PG MEETING DATE: ™

sccmeeTina ate, . 407 [&-33
FEE: #1075 —

FOGHIT{S ) (] -WAY

EXTENSION OF TIME (& T:
UIRUSHAL APBUCATION i

DEPARTMENT USE

name: Thple Tree Corp

E o | aonress: 5820 St Laurent Dr. = -
g % CiTY: Aggtffa Hills o STATE: f’,}\ 2p 4150 i L
g O | reLerrone:; 310-701-1000 o cELL A10-701-1000

E-MAIL: parvizd 1 23@gmail.com

NAME: Tn;)‘e Troe Cin ‘

’g Appress: 5820 St Laurent Dr

g |oiry: Agonura Hills STATE: CA PSYETCE

& | reLterrone: 310-701-1000 cew: 310-701-1000

| eman parvizd123@gmail com REF CONTAGT 103

.. | name: Baughman & Turner, Inc

§ appress. 1210 Hinson St

¢ | omy: Las Vegas s1atg NV Zip- 82107

2 | veLepHonE: 702-870-877 cewe 702-870-8772 o
g £-MalL: joshh@baughman-turner.com REF CONTACTIDN 137071

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-31-603-001 & 125-31-603-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 18 Pee/Washburn
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Baughman & Turner, Inc.
Consulting Engineers & Land Survevers

1210 Hinson Sgrext Phone {702 870-8771
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1604 Fax (702) 878-2603

July 26,2023

Clark County Current Planning \ & R3- os’) 3
5060 Grand Central Parkway
{.as Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re:  APR22-101439 o &NﬂE 4
APNs 125-31-603-001 and -004 i %&.,,

To Whom it May Concern,

Please let this letter serve as justification for a Design Review for excessive fill as defined by Title 30.32.040
(9). Waiver of Development Standards, and a Vacation and Abandonment of Government Patent easements,
The site is located at the northeast corner of W, Washburn Road and N. Tce Pee Lane, more specifically
identified as APNs 125-31-603-001 and -004. The site is bordered by W Fisher Avenue to the north. W,
Washburn Road 1o the south and N Tee Pee Lane to the west. There is existing rural residential development
bordering the cast property line and generally in all directions from the site. The two parcels will be
developed as a seven-lot residential subdivision map on 3.94 acres.

Design Review for Excess Fill:

The northern parcel has been used as a dumping site for ill. Due to the undulating terrain. there are low
spots within the undocumented spoil piles. This creates the points of “excess ill”. Neither a Drainage
study nor a Grading Plan has been prepaied for the site, so the cross sections cut through the property are
created as a best guess 1o the future development, Finished floors have not been established nor approved,

Section 1804.4 of the Clark County Building Code states that the graded swales around the house shall be
sloped at 1 percent along the flow line where they are located within 10 {t of the building foundation. The
site has been graded using this 1% slope from the proposed cul-de-sac to the high point of each lot. Then
the finished floor was set 8" above this high point per Building Code 1804.3. Additionally, per the
CCRECD Design Manual, finished floors must be set a minimum of 18" above the centerline of the street
or twice the depth of flow in the street, which ever is highest, The development review requirement is only
necessary along the east property line, which is the low side of the site. In this area, there could be excess
fill in the amount of 4.75-feet which is about 1,75 ft above the 3 ft maximum allowable requirement

Vacation and Abandonment of Government Patent Easements:

Per the County’s request we are vacating the unnecessary patent easement lying owutside the proposed
dedicated right-of-way to be recorded by separate document. Any utility and/or drainage easements
required will be retained. A 3" Government Patent Easement lies along the westerly property line of both
parcels, along the northerly property line of APN 125-31-603-001 and along the southerly property line of
APN 125-31-603-004. These patent easements lie outside of the right-of-way of Fisher Avenue, Washbumn

Road and Tee Pee Lanc. There is also a 33" Government Patent Easement along the east property line of
both parcels.



Justification Letter for APR 22-101439
Page 2 of 2

Waiver of Development Standards:

In conjunction with the tentative map. we are requesting a Waiver of Development Standards lor an increase
in retaining wall height and for a detached sidewalk per Title 30.64. We arc requesting the Waiver of Title
30.64 pertaining to a detached sidewalk since this development lies within the RNP. As this property lies
within the RNP, no curb, gutter or sidewalk is being constructed on any of the perimeter streets nor the
interior private drive, Additionally. there are no sidewalks on any development near or adjacent to this site.
Therefore, no sidewalk is being proposed. detached or otherwise.

A waiver of Title 30, Section 30.64.050 to allow a 5 ft retaining wall with a 6-foot screen walt where a 3 i
retainer with a 6-1t screen all is allowed is being requested. The additional retaining wall height being
requested at the low (cast) side of the site. In order to raise the proposed finished floors high enough to
meet criteria, the existing wall along the east property line will have too much fill place against it. To
protect the existing wall. a retaining wall will be constructed to the necessary height (max. 5ft) and the
required six ft screen wall placed above. Onee the design of the grading plan and drainage study have begun,
every attempt will be made to minimize the height of the retaining walls.

As discussed above. the site has many design constraints making it difficult to grade the property while
meeting all the codes. The site grading will endeavor to comply with as many codes as possible,

A Waiver of Development Standards to decrease street intersection off-set to 114.68 ft where 125 ft is
required per Section 30.52.052 is being requested. The 10% reduction in off-set is due to the widening of
the 40 ft private drive to accommodate a gated entry. Otherwise. the offset right-of-way to private drive is
125 ft or more. Washburn is a 60-ft right-of-way in a RNP area. so traffic is light and speed limits are
reduced. There should be no impact to the driving public as a result of the reduced offset.

We hope that this fetter has provided the necessary justification to approve the requested Design Review
for excessive fill as defined by Title 30.32.040 (9), Waiver of Development Standards. and a Vacation and
Abandonment of Government Patent easements. The approval of these request will not have a negative
effect on the neighborhood or surrounding areas.

Shoutd you have any questions or concerns. please feel free to contact me at this office.

Sincerely,
Banghman & Turner, Inc.

Il

David S, Turner
President

DSTipo



12/06/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATE
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION TEE PEE LN/WASHBURN RD
(TITLE 30) 2\
PUBLIC HEARING / /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S/
WS-23-0511-TRIPLE TREE: /

/
HOLDOVER WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS\foy't

) e following: 1)
eliminate sidewalk and allow alternative street landscaping; 2) ipéease}etéining will heigh‘tf\ and

3) reduce street intersection off-set. / .
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residentip \development; and,2)
finished grade on 3.9 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Re stdential KfRNP-/I) Zope. \ /

Generally located on the east side of Tee Pee Lane and tfi*e,\noxth side /( Washburn Road within
Lone Mountain. RM/lm/syp (For possible ac}iQn) \ ¢

\
rd . A

., h ———

S— A = L. —
s N\

RELATED INFORMATION: S ~

APN: DS NG

125-31-603-001; 125-31-603-004_ \/ _ /

Y \_\\. f..___/,h‘_\’//

WAIVERS OF DEV [/-;I-TOPMENT S*I'AND"ARDS:_,--"'

1. a. Eliminate sidéwalk andl_| allow ulternative street landscaping along Tee Pee Lane
whete landScapind and/detached sidewalks are required per Section 30.64.030 and
Figyre 30.64:)7. —— \

b. Eliminate sidewalk and allow aljernative street landscaping along Washburn Road

_h\_yhere\"lpndscap'r\ﬁg'Emt_i_h Etaql 4 sidewalks are required per Section 30.64.030 and
Figure 30.64-17. %\ 0

P 7. Eliminate sidewalk\and allow alternative street landscaping along Fisher Avenue

/ T\ where landskaping apd detached sidewalks are required per Section 30.64.030 and
Kigure 30.64-17. /

R. Inerease the combined fetaining wall height and screen wall to 11 feet (5 foot retaining

wall and ¢ foot streen wall) where a maximum of 9 feet (3 foot retaining wall and 6 foot
screcn Vy;)ljl) is permitted per Section 30.64.050 (a 22% increase).
3.\ Reduc¢ the sfreet intersection off-set to 114 feet where 125 feet is required per
“Chapter 3()/6 (a 9% decrease).

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Single family residential subdivision.
2. Increase finished grade to 5 feet where a maximum of 3 feet is the standard per Section

30.32.040 (a 66% increase).



LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description /
General Summary / d

o Site Address: N/A / ¢

» Site Acreage: 3.9 P4

o Number of Lots: 7 7\

e Density (du/ac): 1.8 SN\

e Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,923 },rf?i/nimyrﬁ net)/23,008% (maxirum
net)/20,065 (minimum gross)/23,067 (maximum gross) SN
o Project Type: Single family residential e ' /,./ / / e
Site Plans :
The plans depict a proposed gated 7 lot single J’{mily residential subd{vision with a density of 1.8
dwelling units per acre. Access to the devglopmisat is gated fom Waghburn Road, which leads’
to a 40 foot wide private street that termipates at a cii<de-sac bilb on the northern portion of the
development. The gated entry is 62 feet wide and set béi‘t\k\SO feet from \}v’ashburn Road. Thirty
feet will be dedicated for public right-of-tvay along Tee PexLaney Washburn Road, and Fisher
Avenue. Along the east property line is a 10 fool, drainage ease ent, Streets are developed per
the non-urban street standards. The lots rarige in yjz€¢ from 18,923 square feet (minimum net) to
23,067 square feet (maxixurﬂh gross)x, / N\

Fy
o d

Landscaping / P } |
The plans dePiCt/&/ 5 fogt wide langscape afea along all street frontages without sidewalks.

Combination 6 foot high Eh/}l’ block sescen wallson top of varying height retaining walls are

located at the back of the landscape areas aloT}:'_'g the street frontage and along the east property
line. Retaining walls qre propased-as follows! Tee Pee Lane up to 2 foot high, Washbum Road
up to 2Aoot hith-Ej\shéx_\AvenuL\.\pp to 2. 3-féet, and up to 5 feet on the east property line.
v \ N N\
Xpplicapt’s Jystification N\ )
¢ The applicant\ indicatas the préposed development is located within an existing Rural
\Neighborhood Pieservatjon (RNP) area with existing single family residential to the east. The
northern parcel has beerj used as a dumping site for fill. Due to the undulating terrain, there are
Jow spots withi r}‘{he sité that create points of excess fill, which need to be mitigated with grading
and \be proposed retaining walls to meet the finished floor requirements for future residences.
Additisnally, the sdrrounding RNP has no curb, gutter, sidewalk, or street landscaping on the
side or rear yar)',is/that face the street. The wider street entry is to allow for the gated development
which créx@;&’ the reduced street intersection off-set reduction, which should not impact the
traffic on Washburn Road.




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use |

North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to R-E (RNP-I) ' Undeveloped . B

& West 2dwac) I N
Bst "Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to | R-E (RNP-I) | Single ~  family

| 2dufac) B residertial
_ reseota £

Related Applications B ) £ )

Application Request < A B .
'_Nugqb_er : . TP —,,,14‘%-."‘1-./ 'f'/ = :"“'—. —\* —]

TM-23-500107 | A tentative map for a 7 lot residential subylsmn s a companjon itenhon
. thisagenda. / p A
' VS-23-0512 A vacation and abandonment of patent easemnénts ix"a\companion\item /efﬁ
. |thisagenda . /> NS

I ———————— e ey —_—

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the propesed request mgets the ‘goals and purposes of Title
30. / N N7\

Analysis \ . N . Ve
Comprehensive Planning A N e\
Waivers of Development Standards \ \ >

\ . >
According to Title 30, the appticant shall haye the\‘%ﬁrden of prodf to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for s existing Yocation, by showipg tharthe uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in tHe waiver of JFvelopment si;a/ndards request will not be affected in a
substantially adversg'manief. T}we intgnt and purpose\of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a develogfent standard wheyt the proyisiop/of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the\jimpact 0{he relaxed standar{, fMay justify an alternative.

Waiver ofBevelo pmﬁ:;t_ _Stand@ A~ ~

The site is located withiy a Resi\tipntial Neighborhood Preservation (RNP-I) overlay where rural
street sﬁgdgds remaiy prevalent. \Staff finds that since the parcels to the north, west, and south
dre noy developed, providing h‘l?pdscaping and detached sidewalks are precedents for this
¢ neighbarhood agd the \surrounding rights-of-way. Additionally, street landscaping has been

pr0v1de'd‘\-‘f\or a recent re:fldentlal development 660 feet to the west along Fisher Avenue, within

tﬁ\; City of Las/ Vegap. Staff finds that while similar residential subdivisions have been
previously apppoved, the street landscaping standards were approved to provide improvements
throughout the Cm.yrf’. Therefore, staff cannot support the request as designed.

Waiver of Development Standards #2

The submm{d cross sections show the unique and natural topography of the subject parcel.
While staff could support a minimal increase to the retaining walls, there are other design options
available to the developer, such as staggered walls along street frontages to reduce the increased
grade. Additionally, staff is unable to support the request for reduced street landscaping, which
could be designed to provide the required street landscaping with staggered retaining walls;
therefore, staff is unable to support this request.




Design Review #1
The subject parcel is located within the Lone Mountain Interlocal Agreement area, and staff does
not object to the proposed single family residential development. The proposed development
meets the required lot size per Table 30.40-1. However, staff is unable to support oler'portions
of this request; therefore, cannot support this portion of the application. )

// /

Vg

y,
P rd
. {

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #3 _

Staff has no objection to the reduction in street intersection off-set for @uthrie Circle and Tee Pee
Lane. With landscaping adjacent to the entry streets, visibility ARill\be /improved for, those
entering the site, However, since Planning is recommending enial \oi“the application i its
entirety, staff cannot support this waiver. / _,./ \
Design Review #2 / / )
This design review represents the maximum grade difference Cithin Ahe boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary dai‘&\ to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through tllll;:\technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not preverft stall from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County’ Code, Title 30, or previbus- Jand hse approvil. Howeyer, since Planning is
recommending denial of the application in its endirety, stafl €annoksuppo rpthis design review.

P

Staff Recommendation \“-__\:_ Y ¥

Denial. A g

\ o’
\ s

~ -, P
ey Y 7

¥ g \ /N
If this request is.approy(d, the Board and/or ( ?ormniséf(/)n finds that the application is consistent
with the standards arid pwéﬁst‘.l enumerated in the \Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. / < )/

/ =

- \ /
\

\ L
N v T~ \/
PRELIMINARY S\TAF F CONDITIONS: >

4

P ks ¢ o
Com eliensiv‘é\}l@nﬂipg \ =y
If gpproved: LR
/ ~ e (ertificate of O¢ccupancy anil/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
<-]pspectih;u. \ N\

e Applicant\is adviked that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
20, and},fﬁlture_,f!and use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will
~ be re\;_i{g;ax"’ed fgf conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
\_substantial ¢Hange in circuimstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditionsfo an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
ndt copimenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
spéé'fﬁed; and that this application must commence within 4 years of approval date or it

will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;



¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

e Traffic study and compliance. /‘-.

e Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Publi Vorks from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or p/rrnious I/;;i'nd use
approvals.

v <

Fire Prevention Bureau S \

e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval J\n{or to ipstalling z{hy gates,

speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fiz¢ Apparatus Axcess Roudway

obstructions. S Y }
s P \
/ /S N \'\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)/_/ ' / / \
e No comment. N /"
TAB/CAC: #
APPROVALS: - \
PROTESTS: 1 card N \
COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION: "-\Octol'm‘,_m;\l& 2023 & HMD To 12/06/23 - per the
applicant. '-\\ \ N\ NV
\ '-,I p P S
\ S

APPLICANT: TRIPLE TREL \ A
CONTACT: BAUGHVMAN & TURNER, INC., 121¢'HINSON STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV

85102 s
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION FROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIRE MENTS ARE INCLUDED FUR REFERLICL

APPLICATION TYPE

App. NUMBER: (WJS-R3- O5(( pATE FILED B/ 3/20¢3

PLANNER ASSIGNED. LM

G| vaBrcac: _LONE MOJNTAL  TABICAC DATE: Wz2/z023
TEXT AMENDMENT (T4 S e —
ZONE CHANGE 20 BCC MEETING DATE: /O 4{zo23
HSE PERMIT 1 Fee_ ®A75 -

VARIANUCE ¢
NAME: Towe Tree Gom

goooag

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

STANDARDS W5 gm ADDRESS: H870 511 muent Ly
' i Ago i, LA : €131

93] « AgQuura My TATE 2P
DESIGN REVIEW v & & iy - $ Si——tP

& O | TELEPHONE. 316791100 cELL: TR 0l
ADMINISTRATIVE & e 1R

. . parvizd 123 R grnat com

DESIGN REVIEW 1aDR. E-MAIL: ,

STREET NAME/ v
NUMBERING CHANGE (51 NAME: Trple Trea Com

O 0O 0O

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS 04 %‘ ADDRESS: 5820 St auoni [
% city Agotra Hibs STATE: TA  zip 21301
ORKANAL APFLICATION &) g TELEPHONE, M10-701-1000 L _GELL, ety
7] ANNEXATION = | & MAIL: Parad1 i3 amail com REF CONTAGT 1D #
REQUEST Ay,
[} EXTENSION OF TIME (@1 .
. oo o . uAnME. Baughman & “Eutc:?* fa
{THRGINAL ARPPLIGATION ¥ § ADDRESS: 1210 tnson St i ‘
[} APPLICATION REVIEW .AR) g oy L3 Vaygas _ STATE, MV gip s
g TELEPHONE TO2-BR7G-B7 Y CELL. TUSRTORITD
(ORUINNAL APPHICATION 8 g E£MAIL: 0shr Ebaughman Lrmer Lo REF CONTAGT ing 1100

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S) 25-31-603 601 & 125-31 £03-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS sndior CROSS STREETS. 1ee PeefNashium
PROJECT DESCRIPTION, 7 Lot Hasdental Sub-Divison
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Baughman & Turner, Inc.
Consulting Fngineers & Land Survevors

1210 Hinson Street Phone (702) 870-8771
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1604 Fax (702) 878-2695

July 26, 2023

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 \U5" 33 035 ' l

Re:  APR22-101439
APNs 125-31-603-001 and -004

To Whom [t May Concern,

Please let this letter serve as justification for a Design Review for excessive fill as defined by Title 30.32.040
(9), Waiver of Development Standards, and a Vacation and Abandonment of Government Patent easements.
The site is located at the northeast comer of W. Washburn Road and N. Tee Pee Lane, more specifically
identified as APNs 125-31-603-001 and -004. The site is bordered by W Fisher Avenue to the north, W.
Washburn Road to the south and N Tee Pee Lane to the west. There is existing rural residential development
bordering the east property line and generally in all directions from the site. The two parcels will be
developed as a seven-lot residential subdivision map on 3.94 acres.

Design Review for Excess Fill:

The northern parcel has been used as a dumping site for fill. Due to the undulating terrain. there are low
spots within the undocumented spoil piles. This creates the points of “excess fill”. Neither a Drainage
study nor a Grading Plan has been prepared for the site, so the cross sections cut through the property arc
created as a best guess to the future development. Finished floors have not been established nor approved.

Section 1804.4 of the Clark County Building Code states that the graded swales around the house shall be
sloped at | percent along the flow line where they are located within 10 ft of the building foundation. The
site has been graded using this 1% slope from the proposed cul-de-sac to the high point of each lot. Then
the finished floor was set 8" above this high point per Building Code 1804.3. Additionally, per the
CCRFCD Design Manual, finished floors must be set a minimum of 18" above the centerline of the strect
or twice the depth of flow in the street, which ever is highest. The development review requirement is only
necessary along the east property line, which is the low side of the site. In this area, there could be excess
fill in the amount of 4.75-feet which is about 1.75 ft above the 3 ft maximum allowable requirement.

Vacation and Abandonment of Government Patent Easements:

Per the County’s request we are vacating the unnecessary patent easement lying outside the proposed
dedicated right-of-way to be recorded by separate document. Any utility and/or drainage easements
required will be retained. A 3’ Government Patent Easement lies along the westerly property line of both
parcels, along the northerly property line of APN 125-31-603-001 and along the southerly property line of
APN 125-31-603-004. These patent easements lie outside of the right-of-way of Fisher Avenue, Washburn

Road and Tee Pee Lane. There is also a 33’ Government Patent Easement along the east property line of
both parcels,



Justification Letter for APR 22-101439
Page 2 of 2

Waiver of Development Standards:

In conjunction with the tentative map, we are requesting a Waiver of Development Standards for an increase
in retaining wall height and for a detached sidewalk per Title 30.64. We are requesting the Waiver of Title
30.64 pertaining to a detached sidewalk since this development lies within the RNP. As this property lies
within the RNP, no curb, gutter or sidewalk is being constructed on any of the perimeter streets nor the
interior private drive. Additionally. there are no sidewalks on any development near or adjacent to this site.
Therefore, no sidewalk is being proposed, detached or atherwise.

A waiver of Title 30, Section 30.64,050 to allow a 5 ft retaining wall with a 6-foot screen wall wherea 3 [t
retainer with a 6-ft screen all is allowed is being requested. The additional rctaining wall height being
requested at the low (east) side of the site. In order to raise the proposed finished floors high enough to
meet criteria, the existing wall along the east property line will have too much fill place against it. To
protect the existing wall. a retaining wall will be constructed to the necessary height (max. 50t} and the
required six ft screen wall placed above. Onee the design of the grading plan and drainage study have begun,
every attempt will be made to minimize the height of the retaining walls,

As discussed above, the site has many design constraints making it difficult to grade the property while
meeting all the codes. The site grading will endeavor to comply with as many codes as possible.

A Waiver of Development Standards to decrease strect intersection off-set to 114,68 ft where 125 ft is
required per Section 30.52.052 is being requested. The 10% reduction in off-set is due to the widening of
the 40 ft private drive to accomimodate a gated entry. Otherwise, the offsct right-of-way to private drive is
125 ft or more. Washburn is a 60-ft right-of-way in a RNP area. so trafTic is light and speed limits are
reduced. There should be no impact to the driving public as a result of the reduced offset,

We hope that this letter has provided the necessary justification to approve the requested Design Review
for excessive fill as defined by Title 30.32.040 (9). Waiver of Development Standards, and a Vacation and
Abandonment of Government Patent casements. The approval of these request will not have a negative
effect on the neighborhood or surrounding areas.

Should you have any questions or concerns. please feel free to contact me at this office.

Sincerely,
Bauglmun & Turuer, Inc.

Y

David S, Turmer
President

DST/po



12/06/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

TEE PEE ESTATES TEE PEE LN/WASHBURN RD
(TITLE 30)

e

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /

4

TM-23-500107-TRIPLE TREE: /

HOLDOVER TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 7 single family resi{énﬁal lpis on 3.2‘3-\_acres in

an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. //

Generally located on the east side of Tee Pee Lane and the 1],@1'1/;1 side’of Washburn Road within
A P Pa h!

Lone Mountain. RM/Im/syp (For possible action) 2 N\

: - .. L 4 ./

RELATED INFORMATION: N

APN: _ / R
125-31-603-001; 125-31-603-004 4

o

R ™~ /

"yl 100D (12 TG 2 DU/AC)

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHB

BACKGROUND: ~ Y N

Project Description ) \ _ /
General Summary i \
Site Address: N/X~ )/
Site Acreape: 3.9\ ~\/
Number of I)\{cs: 7 . )

P ~— d

_pcn‘s‘iT}“iang/ac\'\l.S N

. s
; /v’/ Minimum/Maximum Lot\Size (square feet): 18,923 (minimum net)/23,068 (maximum

ne4/20,065 (m‘iq_nixhtpn gros$)/23,067 (maximum gross)
. -{i’roject ‘ype: Sihgle Yamily residential

The plans\ depict 4 proposed gated 7 lot single family residential subdivision with a density of 1.8
dwklling uniis gc’r acre/ Access to the development is gated from Washburn Road, which leads
to a %0 foot wide priydte street that terminates at a cul-de-sac bulb on the northern portion of the
development. Th gated entry is 62 feet wide and set back 50 feet from Washburn Road. Thirty
feet will\be de;iitated for public right-of-way along Tee Pee Lane, Washburn Road, and Fisher
Avenue. Algrg the east property line is a 10 foot drainage easement. A 5 foot wide landscape
area is located along all street frontages. The lots range in size from 18,923 square feet

(minimum net) to 23,067 square feet (maximum gross).



Surrounding Land Use S
~ Planned Land Use Category rZonin_g_ District | Existing Land Use - ‘
| North, South, Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up ' R-E (RNP-I) ' Undeveloped .

| & West ' to 2 du/ac) )

= — 2 N
East | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up R-E (RNP-I) Single fa}wrfy residential
o | to 2 du/ac) I /]
Related Applications - ) N
Application | Request < \ A

Number NN\ S \

WS-23-0511 | A waiver of development standards to eliminaj sid?‘«\ﬂ‘ﬁs, provide alternative

street landscaping, increase retaining \;tﬂl hejghts, and redice stréé.g—

| intersection off-set is a companion item orfthis agénda,” \_ N\ /|
VS-23-0512 | A vacation and abandonment of patent easemeiits isa companion item\o# this

| agenda. - N Y |
\ 7
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p/r,e'{posed*;cguest metts the ghals and purposes of Title
30. ( N
Analysis . //

Comprehensive Planning . % N
This request meets the tenta;ivcmp_requiréments"rrs/ outlined ir}/{ itle 30. However, since staff is
not supporting companio ftem WS-23-0511) staff cannet support this request.

Staff Recommend tion P

Denial. ¢ . / L \
N \ ’J' - _\_\__\_-\-- . I. //

A ."J'.’ ‘-.""ﬁ-. .'._(/
If this request is approved, the Board and/or (émmission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose er’ilmlg@;:d in the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statujes. NN\ \
7 <\ \

_/.pREL}MINwY ST.&{F COND JTIONS:

| ‘(_.'ompré‘hensive 1’lanni=ﬁ1g

Ii“-;}pprovéli;
. Applic j}ﬂ{ is ad¥ised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective Januvary 1,

\ 2024, and fuuire land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will
‘e reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substaptial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
condifions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has

not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; and that a final map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this

application must be recorded within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;



e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance.

o Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Publig;-"ii'dk}\;s from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or p;:z‘i;ious l;da":d use

approvals. / /
/./' !:/
Comprehensive Planning - Addressing ; \
e No comment. . X A \
_. /_.,, \ // \__\.
Fire Prevention Bureau / B A

e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and /aﬁprove}l-{rior,\to installiﬁ‘g\any gf;i\js,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other /t}'(r/e ;p Sarstus Access“'Roadr(ay
¢ 4

obstructions. P \

N/ /
N, rd

y
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) <

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD dges nat provide sxpitary sswer service in this portion

of the unincorporated county; and {61 any sanitary sewer needs, ' contact the City of Las

Vegas to see if the City has any gravity §anit@‘sgwer lines locatdd in the vicinity of the

applicant's parcel. \ ~ \ /
\'-., \> NV

TAB/CAC: o \ b
APPROVALS: NS
PROTESTS: \ S
COUNTY COMMISSION AGTION: Octiber 18, 2023 — HELD — To 12/06/23 ~ per the
applicant. S Q— _ \ /.-/
APPLICANT: TRIRLE TRBE—_

CONTACT: BAUGHMAN &_TURN&B{,’/iNC., 1210 HINSON STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV
89107 NN N

g
e

\\\



.

TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP.NUMBER: ___ 17U - 2 % -50¢]07 DATE FILED: Al 5/ Loes

TABICAC DATE: F - Pl 33

FEE:_ B 750

2
b | PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ LA /0
BN E R ) ,,% TABICAC: __LONE  JIAOUNTA 4o
& | PC MEETING DATE: e A
% BCC MEETING DATE: /(0 - /8- D3 _

name: 1riple Tree Corp.

ADDREss: 5820 St Laurent Dr.

city; Agoura Hills

state: CA __ zip: 91301

PROPERTY
OWNER

TELEPHONE:

CELL: 2\vo . Tol  iade

E-MAIL: parvizd123@gmail.com

namE: 1riple Tree Gorp.

£ | aooress: 5820 St Laurent Dr. |
8 | city: Agoura Hills staTe: CA _ zip: 91301
§ TELEPHONE: ____ _ CELL:
e-mAIL: parvizdi23@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #
~ | name: Baughman & Turner, Inc.
g appress: 1210 Hinson St
é city: Las Vegas state: NV z1p. 89102
g | TELEPHONE: 702-870-8771 CELL:
8 g-maiL: joshh@baughman-turner.com REE CONTACTID # 137071

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER;s): 125-31-603-001 & 125-31-603-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: | €€ Pee/Washburn

TENTATIVE MAP NAME: | €€ Pee Estates

sigris on said proparty for the purposs of advising the public of the proposed spplication.

e \

1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (! am, We are) the ownee(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the properly invalved in this application, or {am, arg} otherwase qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the. information on the attached lega! description, all plaris, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answars
contained hersin are in all respects frus and correct to the best of my knovdedge and befief, and the undersigned understands that this application mustbe camplats and scourate
efore-a heanng can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Degartment, or its designes, to entar the pramises and to install any required

Parviz Damavandi, President

Property OWQ‘erh(Signature)* Property Owner {Print}

o] Lot

Loy Alense fod

STAVE OF
COUNTY OF

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN gEFORE MEON
oy Juent L [

NOTARY / Yok

PUBLIC:

,.e; /_,?‘ [ A2 {DATE)

Laaandy Lrlap] )

. BAHRAM EFTEKHARI g
i COMMISSION #2375162 P
ite) NOTARY PUBLIC » CALIFORNIA £

' LOS ANGELES COUNTY %
Conmvrission Expirgs Saplamber 14, 2025

is a comporation, parinership, rust, or provides sianature in a representative capacity.

*NOTE; Corporate declaration of authorily lor equivalent), power of aftomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner

Rev. 6/12/20



Baughman & Turner, Inc.

Cunsulting Engincers & Land Surveyors

1214 Hhnson Street Phone (702) 870-8771
Fas Vegas, Nevada §9102-1614 Fax (7025 B7R-2008
July 24, 2023
Lorna Phegley
Clark County Current Planning iR 23 SO

500 S Grand Central Pky
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Tee Pee Estates Tentative Map

Lorna,

Please let this letter serve as notification that we would like to hold the above-
mentioned item from the tentative map meeting cycle, The owners are filing a
Design Review, Waiver of Standards, and Vacation & Abandonment applications
in conjunction with the tentative map application and would like them to be
companion items,

If you should have any questions or require more information, please do not
hesitate to call me at 702-870-8771.

Sincerely,
Baughman & Turner, Inc.

wad/)
sh Harney

Project Coordinator



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

MUSEUM PARK ST/EL CAMPOGRANDE AVE
(TITLE 30) AN
PUBLIC HEARING Yo

rd /"

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / ¢
AR-23-400160 (WC-22-400113 (WS-1156-08))-BELLIVEAU ROBERT ROCK TR &
BELLIVEAU ROBERT ROCK TRS: ( o \

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS APPLICATION FOR REVIE,\’( for\a Waiver of. development
standards limiting a maximum of 35 guests per museum event in copfunction with a\_gnuseu:h.\on

9.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Residential Estates) (RNP-I) Z}oé. /-'/ /'/A"\. /
¢ /': / ;> \"-. ,-/ ' .
Generally located on the east side of Park Street and the north side El /Gﬁmpo Grande Avenue
within Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible action)\, /
\

_ ~ _ v AN S — _
RELATED INFORMATION: = N\ % -
APN: \ \ /
125-30-706-001 \ O\ D e k4

S \ "\..// g

LAND USEPLAN: > | SN
LONE MOUNTAIN - _'l_}'f\NCH ESTATE NIE-}\GHBO__KT 00D (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUNDS & ) ) \ )
Project Description N7 ~—~_\/

General Summary \
¢ Site Address: \3850 N. Park-Street
'/_/S/ite Acré‘h‘gg-';: él‘l \. ~
/& Prsjest Type:\ A quuseam,

o

e Kumbey of Stories:

) "?S‘quare }t\:et: 12,‘11 80

. PE’t{;}(ing R’;quich/Provided: 41/12 (approved with WS-1156-08)
/ /

Plans, Histor\v& Regtiest .

Origirtally a 11,200/square foot addition to an existing 3,000 square foot residence was proposed
as an ax muse)féﬁ Plans were modified with WS-1156-08 to 12,180 square feet. Exterior
building i\qa}zﬁals consist of sand colored stucco and tile roof. The floor plan depicts 5 gallery
rooms and a gift shop. The site was approved with no parking lot landscaping or street

landscaping.

In 2008, changes in the parking lot layout indicated access to the parking lot via El Campo
Grande Avenue rather than Tee Pee Lane. The applicant requested a reduction in parking to 12
spaces where 41 spaces was required. The applicant stated the justification for the reduction of



parking was based on the maximum 335 visitors allowed at the facility for an hour period and that
the guests were arriving on site via bus. An engineering analysis indicated that the proposed 12
spaces and 1 bus space were sufficient amount of parking for this site. The application also
included a request for waiver of development standards for required trash enclosurg’and access
from a residential local street (El Campo Grande Avenue). /
In 2022, the applicant requested a waiver of conditions to open the museup?’ 'Thursdg/s through
Saturdays 11:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and Sundays from 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p/m. The applicant also
proposed to have 2 special events per month lasting from 2 hours «d 4 hows, concluding by
10:00 p.m. [WC-22-400112 (UC-1674-06)]. Additionally with ti)e“‘-i‘ﬁh‘\regsé” in\days/evant, the
applicant requested to waive the condition limiting the maximuy{ number of guesis per event to
35 per WS-1156-08. The request included allowing up to 50 guests per day, and up to 100
guests for special events. The request was approved with4n application for review as a public
hearing by January 1, 2024 and limiting the number of aftendees for special\events to 7§ pedple.
The applicant has filed this application for review to eviluate tha efi ginz_;_l/e;uest to remove the

condition limiting a maximum of 35 guests per museum even. /
N\ 4
Signage is not a part of this request. ! \

L1
\

Previous Conditions of Approval \ \ 2 N &

Listed below are the approved conditions fﬁ:\r WC"~25;1,001 13 (‘{‘\\‘S\-)l\'I'?G-OS):

o \
\

o B

Current Planning /

Until January 1,7024 to review, as a pyblic heafing;

The maximup{ numbér of attendees for\special events shall be limited to 75 attendees;
All parking./ must e paved and/striped. \ '

Applicant \is advised Approval does-not| /(;m'ﬁstit\ite or.imply approval any other County
issued perm'r(i license or _e_lgproval; a CJark County business license may be required; the
County_is cuxrently rewritng Title” 30 and future land use applications, including
/_,-*’épplicatié“hs_\ for, extens"r({ns of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the
/" regulations implate at the\time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or
ségulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and
{application for | eview; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not
cummenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
% spi’«;_iﬁed;;and thit this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it
N\ will expite. §

o P
g

Listed"h_elow are }H’e/approved conditions for WC-22-400112 (UC-1674-06):
. 7
Current Plapriing

e Until January 1, 2024 to review as a public hearing.

o Applicant is advised approval does not constitute or imply approval any other County
issued permit, license or approval; a Clark County business license may be required; the
County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including
applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the’



regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and
application for review; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not
commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion witk n'the time
specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval daje or it
will expire. /

'

Listed below are the approved conditions for AR-20-400002 (Uc-1674yﬁf

A\ N
Current Planning N\N\ 7N \'
» Remove the time limit. 2 ¥
o Applicant is advised that a Clark County Business Li/_czf{se mg¢ be required.
Public Works - Development Review / ./'4\\_ N\ /'"
e Compliance with previous conditions. 4 $ // "

Listed below are the approved conditions for AR-20-4OOOI‘?1$ (WS-1 15/0’—68):

7N
Current Planning // N
e Remove the time limit. (¢ N \ :
o Applicant is advised that a Clark L‘.ount_\‘-.Businesé"}~49ensé"¢_z'zay bg required.
Public Works - Development Review N\
e Compliance with previous conditions. '\ P >
\ J/' /1

Listed below are the approCed conditiyns for\FT-1 8-4&}(81 [YIC-1674-06):

™~

e
/

Current Planning - / y )

e Until Jaméy 18, 9020 16 comfnence antl revi¢w as a public hearing;
o Certificate of Occu'[',\mf.cy and/or buginess Aicense shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection. '\ e //?
o Applicant is advised that a Subsiantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant deivial ox added vonditions to an extension of time and application for review;
S/ and that the extensjon of tie may be denied if the project has not commenced or there
7 /has betq no subjtantial wogk towards completion within the time specified.
\ Public Works - f-Qevelop'ment"iMiew
\_ o Cumpliante with}I previous conditions.
Lis\ft:gi belov."‘fp*érthe :};ai)roved conditions for ET-18-400182 (WS-1156-08):

Current\Planning””

. Uh'g\iyfﬁuary 18, 2020 to commence and review as a public hearing;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review,
and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there

has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ Compliance with previous conditions.

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-1674-06 (ET-0066-13): /

Current Planning /
e Until January 18, 2018 to commence and review as a public hearing,” 4
e Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulat_kgns may be justification
for the denial of an extension of time. < A\ \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) ANN D L

rd

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sai/ﬂ(ary sgﬁ‘x-'ef/ service o this pﬁmion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any sanitgré sewer needs, applicany is advised
to submit to either the Southemn Nevada Healu District coficeining the Wse of ‘an
individual disposal system, or to inquire with th¢ City oﬁ_Las__K-"egas.to see if the Cify has

any gravity sanitary sewer lines Jocated in the vic“mlity of thc’/appl_f ant’s parcel.

Listed below are the approved conditions for)&*'S_-l 156-08 (E-I—OOG%{\B):

P
/ N

Current Planning 1

e Until January 18, 2018 to commenge andeview éi@‘pgblich\earin 4

e Applicant is advised that any change in d'xp?ihqystanceé “or_regytations may be justification
for the denial of an extension of tim¢.  \ >

Public Works Developmen Review, VoA

e Compliance witl revious coﬁ'qitions:_\ /"J ’

Clark County Water Réclamation District (CCWRD)\

e Applicant js advig{:;;}CCW’T{l) does not prbvide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the uni'hc:‘orpora‘tqg/ <ounty; and-that for afly sanitary sewer needs, applicant is advised
to submit ty either the Southern Néyh/da Health District concerning the use of an
indi dgiu\al dis\i.\osal systm, orlo inguite with the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has

any gravit\_t\s_ani\qry Sewér_ Jines located in the vicinity of the parcel.
N \

Wisted pelow e the a'g:»\)ra‘z@ conghions for WS-1156-08 (ET-0136-10):

‘Current Rlanning) )
\ e UriN'\l Jar}yury 18 J 2014 to commence and review as a public hearing to coincide with UC-
1674%06;

o Certificate o#/Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final Zoning
Tospectiop;

. A'Ti,‘a icable standard conditions for this application type.

. Ap;ilicant is advised that any changed in circumstance or regulations may be justification
for the denial of an extension of time.

Public Works- Development Review

e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Park Street and 30 feet for EI Campo

Grande Avenue;



e Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restriction).

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-1674-06 (ET-0266-09):

Current Planning / p
¢ Until January 18, 2014 to commence and review as a public hearing; ’ 7 /
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issuegd-without {inal zoning

inspection; /

All applicable standard conditions for this application type. / A\
Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or I ulatins may \be justification

A

for the denial of an extension of time. A /
Civil Engineering A dan Y !
¢ Compliance with previous conditions. / S N /
Listed below are the approved conditions for VS-01 83-09% v
Current Planning ] / \
e Satisfy utility companies' requiremgnts; Mg _
e All applicablé standard conditions for this application typs,

e Applicant is advised that any change in @rcmnstancbv‘:\or'rr}gulgﬁéns may be justification
for the denial of an extension of time; antl thaf the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of the Coun;;&gorder myst be ¢ mhplezﬂe_d thb1>n years of the approval date or
the application wilj/e’ipire. \ /-’ N

Civil Engineering S \ /

o Rjght-of-wa)/ dedi?:ﬁ'on"-lof poytion of knuckle at the intersection of TeePee Lane and
Corbett Sweet; </ /. \ A

¢ Drainage study and "‘cﬁ{npliance; .\

e Revise legal "L\lgscription/ii;@essary, {or to recording.

TN \ B
Listed below are th\g;pﬁrpved conditions for WS-1156-08:
N\ N\

N\

/{ urren\r’f’lam\n\w \ % /
e ‘I-g_ntil Janvary 18| 201“1»10/ commence and review a public hearing to coincide with UC-
1674-06; |
A mixim#m of 75 guests per museum event;
\ Al aﬁiﬂ jcablg4tandard conditions for this application type.
e ‘Applicant /i§ advised that approval of this application does not constitute or imply
a\mjrov)-a-( of any other County issued permit, license or approval; and that any change in

°_®

circurfistances or regulations may be justification for the denial of an extension of time.
Civil Engineering
e Pave Corbett Street and TeePee Lane to non-urban standards, or apply for and have
approved the vacation of Corbett Street and TeePee Lane,
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).



'd
N

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-1674-06 (ET-0204-08):

Current Planning
e Until January 18, 2010 to commence and review as a public hearing; 7\
it for the'museun from
/

/ g 2 \\.

e Property owner must apply for a commercial septic system permit
the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection; p

e Property owner to acquire additional water rights from the Nevadd Divisiqh of Water
Resources to convert from a domestic use well to a commercial us€ well; '
All applicable standard conditions for this application type. A\ ;

e Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or I,',:z‘_‘:;fll\}i‘lfk)ll}{ may'be justification
for the denial of an extension of time. P

Civil Engineering /

e Drainage study and compliance; / - '__,/ ; A r /
e Compliance with previous conditions. < \ S L ¥
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-1674-06:\ /
Current Planning /_,.-/ \ \
" 4 years for review as a public heafing; ey \ c
Limited to 24 days per calendar year; | N \

Any future additions will require a;‘\prova{l\l ofa new use\mmiu/

All applicable standard conditions far this ypplication type.”

Applicant is advised-that aﬁx\__changé\,jn circumstarces jrf"regulations may be justification
for the denial of ah extension §f time"'\ and thaythis application must commence within 2
years of appry/al date-or it willjexpire.) ‘

Civil Engineering /~ /) / \

» Construct'paving t norf-urbafr-siandards on Corbett Street and Tee Pee Lane;
Execute Rebirictive Covenant (deed ré'?;‘k‘tions).

o
/ ~—

Mnlicpmfé_ﬁﬁiﬁcatiﬁg W
The 4pplicant statesthat, The Ritg Deanin Abbey Art Museum is unique to Nevada and offers
:w(ple space.where stnall \groups cgn gather and experience art in a beautiful museum setting.

/i:urthe(?nore,\hg applicqnt states e site enhances the neighborhood and provides an amenity to

\Clark Crunty residents and visifors interested in art and culture.

_Pfipr Lan:}\Use;l'_lp_qg_er.Z;ts_ o - - -
| Ap\)\licatioﬁ\/ l}xﬁuest [ Action | Date
 Number )

WC-25.4001137 Waived the condition limiting the maximum of 35 | Approved ‘ December |

(WS-1 _1_\3_\@:! ) | guests per museum event by PC | 2022

;WC-22-400112 ‘Waived tje condition limiting “the number of“_Approved December

|

| (UC-1674-06) | events to 24 dayvs per calendar year by PC | 2022
AR-20-400002 | First application for review for a museum with | Approved March

| (UC-1674-06) | accessory commercial uses; removed time limit | by PC 12020




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number - p
AR-20-400008 | First application for review for reduction of Approved |/March
| (WS-1156-08) | parking and museum redesign; removed time limit | by PC 20200
| ET-18-400181 | Fourth extension of time for the use permit for a ' Appreted | Ogfober

| (UC-1674-06) | museum byC 4018

' ET-18-400182 | Third extension of time to reduce parking and Approved (\.tober

| (WS-1156-08) | museum redesign {byPCn 12008 |
| UC-1674-06 Third extension of time for the use permit fm‘ N \@pﬁroqul Septmnber '
(ET-0066-13) | museum / i by PC 2013 :
- WS-1156-08 Second extension of time t

(ET-0067-13)  museum redesign /" gwee |3 /| ol
WS-1156-08 First extension of time to reduc{ parkn{é a /x‘f Approved | Octobér ‘
(ET-0136-10) | museum redesign ' PC 2010 |

- UC-1674-06 Second extension of time for the use perrmt for / Approved | November
(ET-0266-09) | museum . | byPC 2009
VS-0183-09 ' Vacated portions of Co;»hett Sfreet tand a p\ﬁmon o’r Approved May 2009 |
_ TeePeeLane N | kyPC
WS-1156-08 Reduced parking and musemm redes1gn\ ,Approved February W
B \ . \ ] byPC 2009
UC-1674-06 Flrst extensron of tlme for t'ne /i?\e perrmt T;:r a Approved September
(ET-0204-08)  museum -~ \ -~ bv PC 2008
UC-1674-06 Ongl lapphcatum for smuseum rhd vaers for Approved January ‘
L | landscaping ' ( by PC 2007
VC-0910-00 {llowed an ucceswry structure {sculpture) in the | Approved | July 2000
& front ad /L _1__//_ B by PC ]
\ '\/ ~— "././
Surrounding Land Use . A ) -
Ptanned L\md Use'Category_| Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
yﬁ Ranch \Ls’tarx Nelghborhood 'R-E (RNP-]) Single family residential &
_Aup to 2 dmac) 'undeveloped
outh/ Ramh Est&{e \elghbtgl'hOOd R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential |
& WeS\{ | (up td th2 du/as) O\ | N ]
\F ast Ranch\ Estat¢ Ne1ghborhood 'R-E (RNP I) Undeveloped
\\uptof’ du/a;) N o
' \V
Relate(l_Apphcatmns o S e
Application ~ Request
Number\, /|

T AR-23-4007161
‘ (WC-22-400112
(UC-

An apphcatlon for review of a request to waive the condition limiting the |
museum events to 24 days per year is a companion item on this agenda.

1674-06))




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.

Analysis /D
Comprehensive Planning /

Title 30 standards of approval for an application for review state that such /an"’applic:x@n may be
denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstafices have si}'\*stantially
changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the subject property,
a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change\in the hews or policies
affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Fitle 3}4,‘1’10 substantial changes
have occurred since the original approval. S/ \
There has not been any known public response complaint filed, condition$ of approval faf the
waiver of conditions included a 1 year review of the applicaiion; a, fmaximum number of
attendees per special events to be limited to 75; and all paxking must '/paved and stripped. The
applicant has addressed the status of the conditions of approval anc _provided a photo showing

the paving and stripping within the parking Jdt. [herefore, staf{ can support this request.

™

Approval. \". -.\. \ y

™~
b

Staff Recommendation \ ™ \ . /

If this request is approved, the Board and/ot Corr{'mi’é/sionjﬁnds' iHat the application is consistent
with the standards and pufpose entynerated in the MasterPlan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. / \ /

| \
\

,./ / ) /
PRELIMINARY,STAFF C /NJDITmNs:
Comprehensive Plapning - >

e Remave the tifpe limit. o /_/
,/- ‘._‘\‘.\ '... ~
P y.lﬂic Works - Developwent Review
/" e Xocomment. \
/ { \ /

“Clark (.".‘n}mty W-ffnter Réclamation District (CCWRD)

\ e No'commg¢nt. -'
) y
/

TABICAC: ~
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: RITA DEANIN ABBEY MUSEUM
CONTACT: RITA DEANIN ABBEY MUSEUM, 5850 N. PARK ST, LAS VEGAS, NV

89149



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: o e DATE FILED: 10!23)23
PLANNER ASSIGNED: r
[ e e % TABICAC: c?\ m_ TABICAC DATE: \!;w}ZB
3 ENT R % | pcmeeninG paTE; \‘Ql_lf?\ 25 30 AR E
[] zoNe cHanGE o) BCC MEET|NG DATE: _____ % %ANhER

[] use PErRMIT W) FEE: (V. | g@ P?

[ ] vARIANCE (ve)

NamE: Pobert Rock Belliveau and Rita Deanin Abbey Foundation
ADDRESS: 5850 No. Park St.

ciTy: Las Vegas state: NV zip; 89149
TELEPHONE: 702-845-7997 CELL: 702-596-2439
E-MAIL; frobbeli@aol.com

[ ] wAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

[] pesiGN REVIEW (DR)
[ ] aommisTrATIVE

PROPERTY
OWNER

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
D STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (8C) NAME: Rita Deanin Abbey Museum
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc) £ | Abpress: 5850 No. Park St.
; S | ciry: Les Vegas sTATE: NV z1p; 89149
_J N
RIGINAL APPLI 10 ) - - . - -Q8:
(O G PPLICATION #) & TELEPHONE: 702-596-5097 CELL: 702 600-0838
ANNEXATION < E-MAIL: 'sanders@rdamuseum.org REF CONTACT ID #
REQUEST (ANX)
[ ] extension oF TiMe Em)
N NAME: Laural Sanders
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | ADDRESS: 5850 No Park St
2 49
APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | ciy: Los Vegas state: NV zip: 891
WS-1156-08 UC-1674-06 ¥ TELEPHONE: 702-596-5097 CELL: 7026000838
o
A i S | e-maiL; lsanders@rdamuseum.org REF CONTAGT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-706-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 5850 No Park St. Cross Streets: W. El Campo Grande abd Tee Pee Lane

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 12.14 acres with a 11,200 sq. ft. museum with sculpiure garden and 3,000 sq. ft. residence

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner{s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified 1o Inifiate
this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the attached legal description; all plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained
Herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (1, We) also autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, Or its designes, 10 enter the premises and to install any réquired signs on
said prope the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

5ok Bs it PopErT FinstyE AL
"Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
vaad
COUNTY OF pe(wr\ , " 7% CAROL B, THEUS

e 5 ry Public, State of Nevada
suss @Q N%S RNB ON \D/ 1o / 2022 {DATE) i ' .,-?f* 22«5833-0%
/RQ s\! C,.?Kbi ;- ;;_)j MyAQ;L Exp. Sept. 21, 2026

‘1_—_ £
NOTARY
PUBLIC: K_U&ASS\ @ %

*NOTE: Comorale declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor properly owner
is.a corporation, parfnership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023
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RITA DEANIN ABBEY
ART MUSEUM 5850 North Park Street Las Vegas. Nevada 89149

(702) 658-5097
October 11, 2023
RE: Application Review WS-1156-08 and UC-1674-06

Dear Department of Comprehensive Planning,

Last November, the planning commission approved the Rita Deanin Abbey Art Museum's
request to limit daily visitation to 50 people per day for four days a week and hold up to 24
events per year with a maximum of 75 people per event. This letter serves as a review
provision for the decision, to be evaluated after one year.

The Rita Deanin Abbey Art Museum is unique to Nevada and offers ample space where small
groups can gather and experience art in a beautiful museum setting. We are an enhancement to
the neighborhood and an amenity to Clark County residents and visitors interested in art and
culture.

Thank you for your continued support of the arts in Nevada.

Respectfully,

Sanders, Executive Director

fitadeaninabbeymuseum.org Isanders@rdamuseum.org



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

MUSEUM PARK ST/EL CAMPO GRANDE AVE
(TITLE 30) N\
PUBLIC HEARING A

d

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / ( /
AR-23-400161 (WC-22-400112 (UC-1674-06))-BELLIVEAU ROBL/RT ROCK TR &
BELLIVEAU ROBERT ROCK TRS: < A

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS APPLICATION FOR REVIEW of ayusé permit imiting 10 24
days per calendar year in conjunction with a museum on 9.1 4cres 1)/ an R-E (Rural Resideriiial

Estates) (RNP-I) Zone. / 7\ \
) ( ) //{/ ..;/. / \‘.\ ///
Generally located on the east side of Park Street and the\porth side/of El'}k{mpo Grande Avenue
within Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible action)\ /,/"
RELATED INFORMATION: (. N % % <
\ S \\\_\\ \ /;
APN: VAN S N2
125-30-706-001
— \ “_‘_.f/ //

LAND USEPLAN: | ¥
LONE MOUNTAIN - /&ANCI:I ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

/ / | I‘-.\
BackGrOUND? ) \ )
Project Description S N

g

General Summary
s Site Address: 9850 N. Park Sueet
o S1te. Acreape! 9:‘1%
/e Project Type:\Art\nuseum
S e _.:-Kumb\ei;_ of Storles: 1/
N e “‘Sguare f;“a;\et: 12,180 \/
N e Pﬁ:king Required/Provided: 41/12 (approved with WS-1156-08)

hY

\ s

Plan, Histor/& Reglest

The approved pl?)( depict an approximately 11,200 square foot addition to an existing 3,000
square [tot resigtnce used as an art museum. However, in 2008, the plans were modified and the
area of the pfuseum was reduced to 12,180 square feet via WS-1156-08. Exterior building
materials consist of sand-colored stucco and tile roof. The floor plan depicts 5 gallery rooms and
a gift shop. The site was approved with no parking lot landscaping or street landscaping.

At the original time of approval, the applicant proposed to exhibit works of art by special
invitation during a maximum of 24 events per year. The applicant proposed commercial uses
accessory to the museum, consisting of incidental sale of the exhibited art. The applicant



proposed to continue living on the property within the existing residence, and continues to reside
on site.

In 2022, the applicant requested to open the museum Thursdays through Saturdays /L/T’?ﬁ\s}\_ a.m. to
5:00 p.m. and Sundays from 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. The applicant also propesed to have 2
special events per month lasting from 2 hours to 4 hours, concluding by 10:00-p.m. The request

was approved with an application for review as a public hearing by Jaduary 1,2024. The
applicant has filed this application to review and evaluate the origin/g_ tequest to iymove the

condition limiting to 24 days per calendar year. ¢ A
//..I".\ /, 3
Previous Conditions of Approval /S NV \
Listed below are the approved conditions for WC-22-4001 1_} M< S-1156-08):
/ / . //\ N rd
Current Planning _(-’/ ( _// § \
o Until January 1, 2024 to review as a public hearing; S
e The maximum number of attendees for special eveits shall be }'uﬁ-aited to 75 attendees;
e All parking must be paved and striped. ~_- \'-\_
e Applicant is advised approval doe/;;f’ﬁot cogstitute or \imply approval any other County

issued permit, license or approval; a Clark Couqty busingss license may be required; the

County is currently rewriting Title 3t’,\a;nd furwe laﬁq use dpplications, including
applications for extensions of time, Wi \be re\ifax{ed\._fy/:onfonnance with the
regulations in place at the time of upplicition; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may wassant-denial o"r_l added” conditions fo an extension of time and
application for rexiew; the wxtension of time/may-be denied if the project has not

commenced or there has been\no substantiak(;vork towards completion within the time

specified; and 'that_xLHiapplicayion must cominence within 2 years of approval date or it

will expirg! 4 \ /
.‘.\_‘ Vl ‘-—-—hq____h‘&_hk ‘ //
Listed below are théapproved c/o_nditions for },'?{“{22-4001 12 (UC-1674-06):
i ) "-_ /‘\'-.‘ - --‘H'““'»__‘ ’/’
Currgnf Planning ™ ' -

P b

e Until January, 2‘“{?4 to ré’\,iew as a public hearing.

o Applidant is adyisetl appro¥al does not constitute or imply approval any other County
\{ssued permit, ligense\o i/approval; a Clark County business license may be required; the
(\5\3unty iy currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including
applicatiohs for,,} extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the

~ regulatiohs in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or
\_regulafions sfay wamant denial or added conditions to an extension’ of time and
application” for review; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not
cammericed or-there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time

spevified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it
will expire.

,-/!



Listed below are the approved conditions for AR-20-400002 (UC-1674-06):

Current Planning

e Remove the time limit. ‘

e Applicant is advised that a Clark County Business License may be required.
Public Works - Development Review A 7

e Compliance with previous conditions. // <
Listed below are the approved conditions for AR-20-400008 (WS-11 ‘5({08): A\ \

AR e \ \

Current Planning //"J ) Y .

e Remove the time limit. /

/ y
e Applicant is advised that a Clark County Businessﬁcensgyiﬁay_,bé required.
Public Works - Development Review / N

e Compliance with previous conditions. /

. /
Y
Listed below are the approved conditions for F<1 8-400181 fUC-1674-06):

1 “ \

A

Current Planning "
e Until January 18, 2020 to commenge andweview as“a_publit hearing;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or bﬁ‘siness\,llﬁ‘u@se shaikl‘wmt be_iSsued without final zoning
inspection. \ \ / B
e Applicant is advisgd thai™a substa\ntial change Ais_cisCumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or/4dded conditions tp an extenSion of time and application for review;
and that the exténsion-af time inay bd denied if the project has not commenced or there
has been n é’ubstzy 1al work towards c\)mpletfpn within the time specified.
Public Works - [ ';jvelopm\nt/i(évie\w;‘\ \ e
e Complianch with pré<ious conditions~_/

S
S
Listed))ﬂﬁvﬁireﬁ@e ahproved conditions. iy*l/ ET-18-400182 (WS-1156-08):

Caffrent Planping v X
/ o (intil Mpuary 18, 2020 to gémmence and review as a public hearing;

. ‘Kf‘crtiﬁca\;‘. of Ocgupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
Y iri’xpectioﬁ} )
\e Applican/ is ac rised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant’ denial/or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review;
\ and that thg/extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there
has beerfio substantial work towards completion within the time specified.
Public Wiyks~ Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-1674-06 (ET-0066-13):

Current Planning
e Until January 18, 2018 to commence and review as a public hearing.



e Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification
for the denial of an extension of time.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service ‘iyr'th'is\_portion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, app)icant is advised
to submit to either the Southern Nevada Health District concernln/g the uée of an
individual disposal system, or to inquire with the City of Las Vegayt{) see if -ﬂie City has
any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of the applicant’s parcel)

./(‘ N\

Listed below are the approved conditions for WS-1156-08 (ET-OQ;#’:’:‘Q\;\/_ 7\

Current Planning /_./ )
e Until January 18, 2018 to commence and review a/x'f)ublic_:/}ieari';}ﬁ,'-\.__‘ L.
e Applicant is advised that any change in circuquf_émces o%.__\re ;;rffatimyt\? may be juéﬁii‘é/altion
for the denial of an extension of time. '
Public Works Development Review /
e Compliance with previous conditions,” " \
Clark County Water Reclamation District {C CWRDS._ |
e Applicant is advised that CCWR I{) does not prd‘i\igi\e sanitary sewey service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and\'\that J‘@a.g\ny sanitacy sewer neéds, applicant is advised
to submit to either the Southern Nevada “Health D\i'mi\cf"'c{onceming the use of an
individual disposal system, or to inquire v(’it)x"the City of Vas Vegas to see if the City has
any gravity sanita|}/§ewer ﬁi’m\s locafk:d in the Vlyn‘l;f\ the parcel.
\ 4

Listed below are the/%moynﬁ{gnditio}]s for {?}’S-l 13%{'\-08 (ET-0136-10):

. < /L \
Current Planning A ~_\/
e Until January; 18, 2014 to commence arj‘é" review as a public hearing to coincide with UC-
- 4 _(Va: '.‘\. (/‘—hq-____ - /".
°/ Certlﬁcate‘“&l\Oixjupancy‘-;md/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
~ inspection; " " -

Fd

// o Al al)\].ﬂjcable s -mda{d conditions for this application type.
. \":a}pplicarl\ﬁis advised th&r’gmy changed in circumstance or regulations may be justification
_ foxthe derlial of dn extension of time.
Puklic Works- Dz’velop/{'lent Review
LN Rightl\zr:-way/,dedication to include 30 feet for Park Street and 30 feet for EI Campo
Grande Avefive; -
° F,\\\ecutg/i/Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restriction).

Listed belox;,v are the approved conditions for UC-1674-06 (ET-0266-09):

Current Planning
e Until January 18, 2014 to commence and review as a public hearing;



e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection;
All applicable standard conditions for this application type. A
e Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations may b;z’j/ustiﬁcation
for the denial of an extension of time.
Civil Engineering
e Compliance with previous conditions. P d

/s
S

Listed below are the approved conditions for VS-0183-09:

Current Planning ) _

o Satisfy utility companies' requirements; 7 7 \

¢ All applicable standard conditions for this applicu,%n type. P "

e Applicant is advised that any change in circums{;mces orveg llatiofuéjmay be justification
for the denial of an extension of time; and that the recording o/the order of vacation in

the Office of the County Recorder must be completé‘ul,_l within féars of the approval date or

the application will expire. A TN
Civil Engineering / o % \,
e Right-of-way dedication of portién of knuckle 2t the intersection of TeePee Lane and
Corbett Street, \ \ N\ N\
e Drainage study and compliance; I"‘. }‘ N '
o Revise legal descriptiers, Tfnecessary, prior\"wb recg;d_i_ng,_/
Listed below are the apﬁrove/cl&qnditio‘ps for \VS-1156-08:
/ S ) J \
Current Planning( /L) //
e Until Januay 18, 2841 to commence-angd review a public hearing to coincide with UC-
1674-06; -

o Amaximum of\35 guests per n‘i‘n\ué event;
Al applicable standard co"ng\iitions for this application type.
/e Adpplicant is advised that }pproval of this application does not constitute or imply
‘approval of any \othe ‘_Cyd'nty issued permit, license or approval; and that any change in
circumstahces or )regula‘ﬁons may be justification for the denial of an extension of time.

P

Civil Engiteering)
w- Pavé"\\pf.af*iweﬂ /}S{’reet and TeePee Lane to non-urban standards, or apply for and have
\_approved the Cacation of Corbett Street and TeePee Lane;
e \Drainage gfudy and compliance;
e Excc ﬁu/a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-1674-06 (ET-0204-08):

Current Planning
e Until January 18, 2010 to commence and review as a public hearing;



o Property owner must apply for a commercial septic system permit for the museum from
the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection;

o DProperty owner to acquire additional water rights from the Nevada Division.of Water
Resources to convert from a domestic use well to a commercial use well; /

All applicable standard conditions for this application type. /
e Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations pa’éy be j_m”fiﬁcation
for the denial of an extension of time. / <
Civil Engineering /
e Drainage study and compliance; A A\
e Compliance with previous conditions. ,/ T\ "‘-\/./

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-1674-06: N

Current Planning / \ / / o4

4 years for review as a public hearing; K <

Limited to 24 days per calendar year; /

Any future additions will require appratal of a new usg permif;._,

All applicable standard conditions for this dﬁpl_igation type.

Applicant is advised that any change in circumstauces or regulations may be justification

for the denial of an extension of time; anththat this applicatjon sust commence within 2

years of approval date or it will expire. R

Civil Engineering o \ \ / )
e Construct paving to _rfon-urbau standzi{ds onvCorbyt’l\S\tr)zi"t and Tee Pee Lane;

Execute Restrictive Covenant (deed réFtriction;z{ '

J/

N | \

Signage //,/.- r /
Signage is not a purt of thisregliest. “———_ | //
Applicant’s Justification S /

The apphicant states that The Rita DeaninAbbey Art Museum is unique to Nevada and offers
amp}¢ space where"'sgnaﬂ\ groups\can gather and experience art in a beautiful museum setting.
F {(merm_we?\the appliqan\{\wtates ﬂig site enhances the neighborhood and provides an amenity to

Clark Qounty residents 4nd "\‘-i\sitgu( interested in art and culture.

\ N

\.P{i_OI_‘_Lﬁ\‘l\I_L__I' Use Requests -

| Application / Reqyest " Action | Date
Number V" | / - . | S
i WC-\E._"'__-400113 Waived the condition of a use permit limiting the Approved = December

(WS-1156-08) / maximum of 35 guests per museum event by PC 2022

WC—22-2PQO,H'2 ‘ Waiver the condition of a use permit limitingThe Approved | December

_ (UC-1674-06) | number of events to 24 days per calendar year by PC ‘ 2022
AR-20-400002 | First application for review for a museum with Approved | March
(UC-1674-06) | accessory commercial uses; removed the time limit | by PC_ 2020

" AR-20-400008 | First application for review for reduction of parking = Approved | March
!_(_Wi—l_l%ﬁi) and museum redesign; removed the time limit |byPC 12020 |




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request | Action | Date
| Number . . | .
ET-18-400181 [ Fourth extension of time for the use permit for a | Approved Acwber |
(UC-1674-06)  museum by PC 201
ET-18-400182 | Third extension of time to reduce parklng and | Appre<ed 9etober
| (WS-1156-08) | museum redesien by #C
UC-1674-06 | Third extension of time for the use permlt for a /—(pproved ' %ptember
 (ET-0066-13)  museum (| by PO\ 20\3 _ !
| ' WS-1156-08  Second extension of time to reduce parkmg /ﬂ \émwrova\d Septcunber
| (ET-0067-13) | museum redesign / ybyPC N 2013 N
' WS-1156-08 ‘ First extension of time to reduce paH(mg ard Approved October\
| (ET-0136-10) | museum redesign Z X PC ’1}10 /
UC-1674-06 Second extension of time for the ns'e permi for/a Approved Nov e ber |
| (ET-0266-09)  museum V' By PC 2009 _ .
| VS-0183-09 | Vacated port:lons of Corbett Street and a portlon o)/‘ Approved | May 2009
| _ Tee Pee Lane - P & byPC |
WS-1156-08 Reduced parking and nwseurn\rgdeﬁgn \ N\ Approved = February
‘__' - . e by PC 2009
UC-1674-06 | First extension of tm‘ae for\x\le use pgrrmt N\r a ,/—‘\pproved ‘ September
(ETC 0204-08) . museum : /by PC 2008 |
‘ | UC-1674-06 Or1g1na1 application for a mu%um> and waivers for Approved January |
| landscapiag . by PC ~ | 2007
VC-0910-00 Allowed an acce%ory st‘ructure (/z( lptufe) in the Approved July 2000
(. fro;rf\,ardL N ¢ @ |byPC e
/ // ) _'_ \ _
Surrounding L.}{ld Use ;-"J A i -

[ Planned Land ‘bﬁe Cateuor\ “7:(1: g District | E}ustm0 1e Land Use
North | Ranch l\state Nelphbo\rhood R (RNP I) ' Single family residential & |
T“_Iw.ﬂ durac) N\ ~ undeveloped

So Ranch L\sta\-e Nelghlgorhood R—E (RNP I) Single family residential
West Lup to 2 divac)\ | —

"East /| Ranch Estate \elgh,x%rhood R-E (RNP-I) ' Undeveloped

< |
ﬁd-_ | (up tm2du/a¥)7 \/

R§a ated A hcahons /

|—Apphca_&$r R(quest '
'Nu _¥ |
| AR-2 400160 7| An apphcatmn for review of a request to waive ve the condition limiting the |
(WC- 223-40(}% 13 | maximum of 35 guests per museum event is a companion item on this
| WS- 1158\68)} apenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Title 30 standards of approval for an application for review state that such an applicatipn may be
denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have @s;antially
changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the subject pj}uperty,
a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the”laws o policies
affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, ng” substan@l changes
have occurred since the original approval. \
There has not been any known public response complaints filed azyﬁﬁ&gpgﬂéa\fﬂ_ has coi'ne for a
1 year review of the use. Additionally, the applicant has addressed the ‘Status of\the waider of
conditions for WC-22-400113 (WS-1156-08) and provide}.l/a pho/m/ showing thé\\paving\a_nd
stripping parking lot. Therefore, staff can support this reqyest. A \ /

/
\ Y
S

Staff Recommendation NA /
Approval. /

If this request is approved, the Board and/gx’/('i\(\)‘im‘t]ission finds that fhg application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerdted in the Master P\}af{n, Titlé-\30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \ . N

| ¥ "‘\.“. B \ i
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONk\: \ > N
Comprehensive Planning” N\ /-/""‘-- v

e Remove the tillw"limit.

- //' /." 4 -l . Jr| ‘._.
Public Works - I:)t{velopment Revieyw L
e Compliande with preyious conditions. |

TAB/CAC:  \
APPROVALS: ™
PROTEST:

¢ APPLICANT:\RITA DEANINABBEY MUSEUM
\CONTACT: RITA DEANIX ABBEY MUSEUM, 5850 N. PARK ST, LAS VEGAS, NV

89149 \ |



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APP. NUMBER: Aﬁ K H(;mgt DATE FILED: H)} Zi!Z?

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

) : THa .\ 123
[ rexr amenoment (TA) ;ACB&:Z;%NG n ATE‘! N\_@}l \g 2@ TAB].CAS DATE"“ ‘ %
D ZONE CHANGE (2C) BCC MEEIdge DATE: ! Eﬁ LQN'N E
[] usEe PERMIT We) FEE: A @G PY
[] vARIANCE (ve)

[ ] waIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

[] DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
[ ] aominisTRATIVE

APPLICATION TYPE

STAFF

NAME: Robert Rock Belliveau and Rita Deanin Abbey Foundation
ADDRESS: 5850 No. Park St.

ciTy; Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp; 80149
TELEPHONE: 702-645-7997 CELL: 702-596-2439

PROPERTY
OWNER

E.MAIL: frobbeli@aol.com

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
[:] STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: Rita Deanin Abbey Museum
[] WAIVER OF GONDITIONS (wc) £ | ADDRESS: 5850 No. Park St.
S | cimy: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip: 89149
-t wd
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & TELEPHONE: 702-586-5097 CELL: 702-600-0838
ANNEXATION < E-MAIL: Isanders@rdamuseum.org REF CONTACT 1D #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[] exTension oF TIME €T)
. NAME: Laural Sanders
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) i ADDRESS: 5850 No Park 8¢t
5 NV 89149
APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) S | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: ziP;
WS-1156-08 UC-1674-06 # TELEPHONE: 702-586-5087 CELL: 7026000838
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § E-MAIL: 'sanders@rdamuseum.org REF CONTACT ID #

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 125-80-706-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 5850 No Park St. Cross Streets: W. El Campo Grande abd Tee Pee Lane
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 12.14 acres with a 11,200 sq. ft. museum with sculpture garden and 3,000 sg. ft. residence

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I drm, We aieg) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified 1o initiate

this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal deseription, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and aif the statements and answers contained.

herein are in alt respects tue and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersignéd understands that this application must be complele and accurate before a

hearing can be conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or i{s designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

said prope
m« @M&Mw/ APoBEET Bl s -t 12z A
’F;roperty Owner (Signatyre}* Property Owner {Print)

STATE OF evagy
counNtyoF __(C1ark ry Public, State of Noveda
No. 22-8883-01

. 6/10 /2037 ot
2:5%%@:@%3%?5% F%/ » ?3 C.'ia\uj / / (DATE) x ‘ Wy Appt. EXp. Sapt, 21, 2028
orer\) pouueh 9. A |

*NOTE: Corporate dectaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative Capacity.

CAROL B, THEUS

App Revised 04/27/2023



254wl

5850 North Park Street Las Vegas, Nevada 89149

ART MUSEUM (702) 658-5097

October 11, 2023
RE: Application Review WS$-1156-08 and UC-1674-06

Dear Department of Comprehensive Planning,

Last November, the planning commission approved the Rita Deanin Abbey Art Museum's
request to limit daily visitation to 50 people per day for four days a week and hold upto 24
events per year with a maximum of 75 people per event. This letter serves as a review
provision for the decision, to be evaluated after one year.

The Rita Deanin Abbey Art Museum is unique to Nevada and offers ample space where small
groups can gather and experience art in a beautiful museum setting. We are an enhancement to
the neighborhood and an amenity to Clark County residents and visitors interested in art and
culture.

Thank you for your continued support of the arts in Nevada.

Respectfully,

ura L. Sanders, Executive Director

ritadeaninabbeymuseum.org Isanders@rdamuseum.org



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

TENNIS COURT TIOGA WAY/ACKERMAN AVE
(TITLE 30) N\
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-23-400145 (UC-22-0141)-BERGIN DAVID & CHRISTEL: S/

e A

7
/

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to allow an/aé‘rs@fﬁoy/ /s/tﬁ\gmre (é’ng:losed

tennis court with lights) prior to a principal use (residence) on & portivn-of 0.6 a\tujles in an R-E

(Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. // / % %
/ A \ )

P » .l‘.-" ) - ..". ,/
Generally located on the east side of Tioga Way and the nfrth side ofh Ackerman\ Axenue
(alignment) within Lone Mountain. MK/mb/syp (For p?\.;fsible ad{idn) ' '

N4 -
) \ {
RELATED INFORMATION: 7 NN
APN: N \ \ ,..\:
125-10-402-012 o N 7
.',I"I , ‘-u,‘ \\‘\ "
o\ >

USE PERMIT: . \/ ’
Allow an accessory struc/mfe (enclosed tenpis court v_\;i-rﬁ\ 'ng(ts) prior to a principal structure
(residence) where ayxessory structire is r,;ermitted”only with a principal structure per Table

|

30.44-1. alk | \

LAND USE PLAN: \ / S N

LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATEN T;}HBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
k (e /

/

BACKGROUNB:  \  \

Projéct Description,  \ !

(seneral Sumipary N\
o (Site Adtlress:n/y /

e f\\ige Acre‘?\ge: 0.6']
\ * Project T> e Tq;mlﬁs court

‘_ Building I--Ieig/b{' (feet): 12 (chain-link fence)/18 (light pole)

/7

%

Site Plan

The appfhye‘d/ﬁé depicts an existing lot within a 4 lot cul-de-sac where all 4 lots face a private
cul-de-sac xdjacent to Tioga Way. The subject parcel is Lot 3, on the southeast corner of the cul-
de-sac. The applicant constructed a private enclosed tennis court without permits and prior to the
construction of their residence. The tennis court is set back 15 feet from the east property line,
and 55 feet from the north property line. The tennis court is oriented in a north/south direction.



Elevations
The approved plan depicts a tennis court enclosed by a 12 foot high chain-link fence with 18 foot
tall light poles for a total of 6 lights located on the east and west fence lines of the tennis court.

Previous Conditions of Approval ,//
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-22-0141: /, f
Current Planning: _ /"'/
e 1 year to obtain building permits for the tennis court and p&ﬁnary residence with any
extension of time to be a public hearing; /"’“ \‘\___ \
e Light poles to be a maximum of 18 feet and lights to be hiclded; | |
e Applicant to diligently pursue construction of the prim_;;u'ﬁ'/ residence by “‘obtainin':s;/. a

certificate of occupancy. A

&

» Applicant is advised to obtain all necessary app ovals td"\z‘yé't Air Quality stand:ités; the
County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land uSy/ applications, including
applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed @r_ conformance with the
regulations in place at the time of application; a subslantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or/4dded coriﬁigipns to an, extensiun of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the proj épt has.ot COI‘I:I\IRQICGd “tl{ therg_,has been no substantial
work towards completion within thg time’\ﬁm\ciﬁed. O\ /"

Applicant’s Justification \ v ~ /
The applicant indicates t)a’zf[ construstion of the residerice tannot proceed because there is no

sewer available at thi§,rime. The Clark County Watef Reclamation District does not service the

property, leaving t/]d Cit}i/ 6f Dus Vegas as the only alternative but with no existing point of
connection. y ' \

\ ~\/
Prior Land Use Requests A — -
Applicﬁﬂm‘m}leq\u@st O S | Action Ete ‘
__N%wr CINCN N —— I S
J€-22-0141 i All(‘)\\‘edx.\an accegsory structure (enclosed tennis ' Approved | May 2022
/L 7 N\ court yitH‘{ights‘_J pHortoaprincipaluse ~ byPC =
\ VS-19-0468 }-.\Vacateki am\in@bm/’ldoned a right-of-way (Ackerman | Approved | August
A Avenue) by PC | 2019

%C-0296~01 | }eclasﬁﬁed various parcels within Lone Mountain | Approved | September
\, /from R-U and R-E to R-E (RNP-I) and from R-A ' by BCC 2001
' to WA (RNP-I) and from R-A to R-A (RNP-II)
zéning intended to preserve the residential | ‘
A character of the Lone Mountain Area _ |

."v/




Surrounding Land Use _ , —
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

= D -

North, East, Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-) Single family resi;h;ntial & |

| & West (up to 2 dw/ac) | _undeveloped - )
' South _City of Las Vegas R-E Undeveloped /)
——— \ === — y
/ /
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: AR

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goafs and purpo"'s"c_s of Title

30. . 2\ \

Analysis P : \
Comprehensive Planning S/
Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time appfication statgfhat such an Applicasion
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed’ if it i foupd that) circumstantes” have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, withbvat lim_irﬁon, a change fo the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the suhiect properis, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set fortﬁ\ in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site si/ p({-‘: tdI}m\'_iginal apr\?f_pval.

~

§

The original application was approved wi"tlh a copdition fﬁru_\the abpliéan;-f:btain building permits
for the tennis court and primary residence withinl year. The apyligdnt applied for a grading
permit for the tennis court (BD22-25 520) and a building permit Tor the residence (BD22-53553),
though both applications haye-since expired withe(t permits t}t(ng issued. While staff has no
objection to this extensisn of timk request, any futtire “eftension of time request should
demonstrate significant” progress toward c‘c)mmenp:ément of the residence as the lack of

immediate sewer <o) aﬁectio;/ié ﬁ‘})t a c::;'mpellif\g justification for additional extensions of time.

¢ \ / / \ /
Staff Recommendation S \ /,/
Approval. d
\'. r"’-‘_—“““‘ﬂ-- P 4
— \ N\ ~ Vs
If thlyéquest is mg&ut‘;)\*qd, the Board and’or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the standards

d purpose epumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Staties. \ \ )
5 bt

S
&
%

\PRELIMINARY STAKF C(%(DITIONS:

Cd}\;prehe\fi'sé\;v”i’lanr_yihg

o\ Until May 3,7025 to obtain building permits for the tennis court and primary residence
\with any _e;(é:sion of time to be a public hearing.

s A lic;rﬁft is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30, effective January
1, 4, and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time,
will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application;
a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion

within the time specified.



Public Works - Development Review
o No comment.

N\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) P /
e No comment. / /
VAR
TAB/CAC: / \
APPROVALS: &
PROTEST: N\ \

APPLICANT: DAVID BERGIN
CONTACT: LAS VEGAS CIVIL ENGINEERING, 2251 N R’AM})’A{\T BLVD, ,STE -H’ 8,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89128 \ /D
.‘\\\ ""-,//. .//.
/
N\ <
4 /A.\‘\k
x’/ i \__‘ \\
\ N e ! \ )
\ \‘..\"\ h .\'\. /
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE . L =
APP.NUMBER: __ C 7 23 . 4uQ 143 DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED: i ladd .
D TEXT AMENDMENT (T4) % TABICAL: Lond e S TABICAC DATE:_ 1t I MZ 23
& | PCMEETING DATE: ___ 11/51 73
[] zoNe cHaneE @zo) BCC MEETING DATE:
[ ] use PeRMIT uc) FEE: Y Q5 &>

[] variance (vo)

[] wawver oF pEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

[] pEsiGN REVIEW (DR)
[T] aommvisTRATIVE

name: DAVID BERGIN AND CHRISTEL
ADDRESS: 7461 ZONAL AVE
ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip; 89131

TELEPHONE: 580-276-6660 CELL:
EmalL: bergihdmBS@yshoo.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
[ ] sTREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME; PROPERTY OWNER
["] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g ADDRESS:
— e CITY: STATE: 2P
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION &) & TELEPHONE: CELL:
ANNEXATION < | emaL: REF CONTACT ID #:
REGUEST (anx)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
UC-22-0141 NAME: JOEY DEBLANCO ’
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ADDRESS: 2251 N. RAMPART BLVD, NO, 418
] appuicaTiON REVIEW (4R) S | ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 71p, 89128
§ TELEPHONE: 702-515-6741 CELL:
i 8 | e-mai: JOEY@LVCE.NET REF CONTACT ID #:

; ! i

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-10-402-012

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: ACKERMAN AVE. / TIOGA WAY
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:. TENNIS COURT PRIOR TO PRIMARY RESIDENCE

{1, We) the undersignad swear and sey that (} em, We are] the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rulls of the property Involved in this application, or (am, #re) oiherwise qualified to hitiate
fhis application under Clerk County Cade; tha the information on the sliached legal description, sl plans, and drawings aiiached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
harein are in sl respects true and comrect to the best of my knowledgs snd beuef and Lhe undersigned unders{ands that this spplication must be compitie and accurate befors &
haaﬁng i be conducted. (1. We) also suthorize the Clark County Comprah 4t g D or iis designes, to enter the premizes and to install any required signs on

8;« for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication. )

AL Davio Bénsin) GO
Property Owner (Sig)ﬁure)‘ Property Owner {Print) é‘ %
STATE OF 0ugq ‘%
COUNTY OF gy R
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORNM BEFORE ME ON l s_{‘?&! mmw& 2 % (DATE) %

‘\iw

Os &
:‘SZ{;\%W W Am@ck

*NOTE: Comporate dedlaration of authority {or equivalent}, power of stiorney, or signature decumantation is required if the applicant andfor properly ownar
Is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in & representative capacity,

App Revised 04/27/2023



Monday, August 28, 2023

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Uuc-22-0141
Extension of Time
APN 125-10-402-012

Dear Planning,

The Applicant is unable to proceed with the construction of the house because there is no

sewer available at this time. More specifically, the Clark County Water Reclamation District
does not service the Applicant's property; therefore, the City of Las Vegas is the only other
option and they do not have a point of connect for the Applicant {see Tim Park’s email).

Regards,
Joey DeBlanco

2251 N. Rampart No. 418 ¢ Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 « Phone (702} 515-6741 o Fax {702} 515-6771
GALVCEW orrespondancatProjecisiBergini Tennis Court\Submutialsil anduseiExtansion of Timeluslification Lelter duc



12/19/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

SETBACKS FORT WEST RD/MUSJANG ST
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING S/

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / ¢
WS-23-0738-ESTRADA NOEL VALENZUELA & REYNAGA LORENA ELIZABETH

TORRES:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follg}w\’-"ing: 1) Yeduce setbacks; aud 2)
reduce building separation for an existing accessory structuge’ (storage building and pool water
feature) in conjunction with a single family residence 9}4’ 0.5 aefes i)}"”:\p R-E (Rutal Estates
Residential) Zone. ’ / > \

Generally located on the east side of Mustang Street and 139 feet ébut};(if Fort West Road within
the Lone Mountain Planning Area. MK/Im/syp._(For possible action K

\'\

~
~

RELATED INFORMATION: /
APN: .I\. \ \_\‘\> \-
138-14-601-023 o N/

s ™ \ Va ..\_V_,"'.

WAIVERS OF DEVEVOPMENT STANDARDS: /
1. a. Redug« the redr yard setback foy an existing accessory structure (storage building)
to zéro feef whe)l: a winimum \of 5 feet is required per Table 30.40-1 (a 100%
red wction). // ~—_\ /_/
b. Redli\:_\e the side yard setback fg?cin existing accessory structure (storage building)
_—1lo zero\feet wh{g'\e 'a\mi.niin/uﬁd of 5 feet is required per Table 30.40-1 (a 100%

P 7~ redm‘t\io .
7/ ¢. ___ Reduce th?.x_\side y':'u;d setback for an existing accessory structure (pool water
/S \'{gature) Yo 1 oot 3/_,'m)ches where a minimum of 5 feet is required per Table 30.40-
\ 1\a 75%J'edué‘ti;fn).

A Reduce the building separation between an accessory structure (storage building) and

another augesso% structure (pool water feature) to 2 feet 9 inches where a minimum of 6

\ feet iéxi;(ciuiregL45er Table 30.40-2 (a 54.1% reduction).

LAND USE PLAK:
LONE MQU) AN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
e Site Address: 2860 Mustang Street
e Site Acreage: (.5



e Project Type: Reduce setbacks for accessory structures
Number of Stories: 1 (accessory structures)
Building Height (feet): 12 feet 7 inches (storage building)/7 feet 3 inches (pool water
feature) /N

e Square Feet: 258 (storage) el

s
rd

/
Site Plans ¥4 {

The plans depict an existing single family residence located in the cen_Lréi portion of uﬁ parcel.
Access to the site is provided from Mustang Street, which is located afong the“western boundary
of the parcel. The existing storage building and pool water featyre Srictufe ary located\on the
northeast corner of the parcel. The building is set back approxifnately’zero inches\from tho, rear
(east) property line and the side (north) property lines. The/;ziistin;/ﬁoolf\water feattie structure
is located 1 foot 3 inches from the side (north) property life. The’plan depicts an appmximc;ré 2

. . - . . s s b ) v
foot 9 inches of separation between the storage bulldmgénd the‘poolAvater feature struchyye.

\

Landscaping \ yd

No changes are proposed or required for landseaping in conyunction With this request.
Elevations :/ N

The photos depict an existing single story 13.feet 7 inch storage byl’ding with an attached
gazebo. The exterior consists of painted sthco ahEN'lKe roof that maiches the exterior materials of
the residence. The pool water feature stiucture, has an overalhheight of 7 feet 3 inches and
consists of painted concrete to-resemble a rack fohn’ation/\\_ith }A’iide feature that is located over

b %

the in-ground jacuzzi. \ P

\

Floor Plans /’f S

The plan depicts 2258 sc{;_f/are faot stgrage building with attached gazebo. The storage portion of
the building is wrapped aroypd the pool €quipment.
3
Axﬁplicantlsimtiﬁcafm ﬁ“‘““ /,/ g
The yﬁcant irﬂl\d'm;;l\tes‘“(\hat the Slorage portion of the building was constructed to cover the pool
e}uffpment and that permits were i3sued for the pool water feature (BD21-41895).
Vil 3 \ b

~ \

¢ Surrotinding Dand Use_ __// o
L T \ Plann¢d Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use \
North | Ranch Fstate Neighborhood (up | R-E Single family residential '
& Last | t0\2 gd/ac) / 0 |
| South | City of Lag' Vegas ' R-1 f B
West \_| City }f/f./as Vegas . cvo - |

CE—23-15I?6Z'/is an open and active violation on the property for the location of the storage
building and pool water feature having been constructed within setbacks.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that thg proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area agiacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of developm<nt stangdérds is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative s;z??érd, or qfher factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternatite.

X "3.,‘. /\ ) "-.\
Staff finds if the storage building with attached gazebo did not exgeed & fee(in keight, a\r\d only
covered the pool equipment, it would meet the definition of g-6hed, viich may\be less \of an
impact to surrounding neighbors. However, the impact is gg;zéter for/a building 12 feet 7 int\}qes
tall, constructed adjacent to the rear and side property lings. Adgifionah\ the applicant has rot
. . . . . I / ) 3 ey g0 \ 5
provided a sufficient justification to warrant approval/of the f;::‘l)fuﬂ and building stparation
reductions to allow the building to remain. This is a self-imposed hard iip that staff does not
P

support. /

7N N\

Staff Recommendation /N \ \
Denial. e '

Pt

\ ™. - \\. \\\' \ ,./>
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Covimission finds thay the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in '\;he\} laster Pl“gm‘} itle 30, and/or the Nevada

\\. /

Revised Statutes. e, _ / ~

PRELIMINARY ST:-@,F“( CONDITIONS: |
SN \ )

Comprehensive Planning /| / \

If approved: 3 \ / = \ /

1 \ /,— =t |
e 1 year to cotplete the building permit #d inspection process with any extension of time
to be a public hearing. <~
. /./z&pplicarii‘is\ad\\;‘i,sed that'\the Counly has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
: 2024, and futiye lsnd use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will
a /h'e"?é?w'gwed fok conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
“substanttal charige n /x:’frcumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
chnditiond to an fextension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
 project hys not ¢ommenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
N\, within ie time/specified.
Public Works - Bevelopment Review
e Nu copfment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

e
APPLICANT: LORENA TORRES / 3/
CONTACT: LORENA TORRES, 2860 N. MUSTANG ST, LAS VEGAS,y( 8910;

<

/

/

/ N )
/ (’\ \\\ \\ \ ) S
\ \,J |
N ONA
N
\ /



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE LY L =
app.nuMBER: (WS- 23 0738 oateruen: [0/28 /22
_ | PLANNER ASSIGNED:
eerritmnEm iy it | TAB/CAC: Lore (Movntain TABICAC DATE: | [ Z& /23
| & | pcmeeTinG DATE: 12/16 /2.3
(] zonE cHaNGE (zc) BGC MEETING DATE: __—
[] usE PeRMIT uC) ree: 775 %=
[] vARIANCE (ve) : = 0
! ) s 4 - Oy ~ ;
MMVER OF DEVELOPMENT NAME: \rll\:rz‘:\; we B\ ':31 @S \DNE@N e\
STANDARDS (WS) E & ADDRESS: 7 AG0 L ANtwey & - .
i B P ua . o R (‘iC
D DESIGN REVIEW (DR) %é ciTyY: \ (A ,;,..\' Li&_\f:‘:: — STATE{ (q?';/‘ Z“j - ?(ﬁ&"\ ’?))?
[ AomimisTRATIY © 3 | reLePHONE: (4.0 ij 236 99505 ce (3] APE-6IV o
ADMINISTRATIVE o e e iy - nais
[ STREET NAME / ——
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: | O e BT\ 000 W@
e = A
[T] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W) 2 | AapoRess: PAACTIEL VI <P ‘
g oY ey LS sTATE: otz RdA Off\.z
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | TELEPHONE{ 307 ) 3 7S ceL 30720 BT WoLD
ANNEXATION < | emai: \ Ocran X Onras FRIAG, »REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX) e '
[] extensioN OF TIME €7 J. ,
- NAME: | _Q {« v\;.u‘i’.\vﬁig IS g{(.\.l\—'..\m FA
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | ADDRESS: _ 730 o 1S et 2%
z IS = 5 ~
[] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 2 |om: log Ngags sTATE: W 2P DA40C
b | veLePHONECEN ) 2TCTOY Y el Crol) ATE ROV
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § | emalL: 1900 audor£es AR € |RES CONTACTID &

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): \ 57— \UM- COA-O72 3 _
PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS: _ Y uiG dvana il e s nL \{ g PG
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: M (i v 6 d %o ceboocks

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) ihe owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) stherwise qualified 10 ini}iate
this application under Clark County Code; that the infarmation on the altached legal description, alt plans, and drawings .anachgd nereto, and all the stalemenis and answers cortained
herein are in 2l respecls true and correct ta the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a

hearing can be conducled. (1, We) also sutharize the Clark County Comprehiensive Planning Department, or ils designee, lo enter the premises and lo install any required signs on

said propprty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
; / . P (9 .
L/ AL DiES | Aoy b Unices ’\‘\e'.u{.’xftf Af
_E%perty Owner (Signature]” Property Owner (Print}
| stateor _ Nevaod i Diane Scarcell
COUNTY OF cC.laflic Notary Public
. F-1S -2 = i State of Nevada
suas‘ﬁzsan AND SWORN BEFORE ME QN i (DATE) S My Commission Expires: 09/15/2026
By Lotena . loieS  [Lynadd 4 Certiicate No: 22-0495-01

NOTARY '
PUBLIC: / LAy Jﬁaj 22 ff.g/

*NOTE: Carporate declaration of authority (or squivalent), power of attorney. or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/202:



September 10th, 2023, (S - 2.3 O738

Lorena Torres
And Noel Valenzuela

2860 Mustang st _ aﬁfif gg

Las Vegas NV 89108.

To whom it may concern:

Parcel number 138-14-601-023

Justification letter Regarding Applications for Associated Waivers

*| have a code Violation CE-2315762 for building accessory structures without building permits.
| am applying for waivers of development standards, Pool storage and Gazebo were built
without permit and we are requesting to eliminate the side and rear yard setback to zero feet for
the accessory structure Pool Storage with 92 sq ft with a height of 9"-8” and the attached
Gazebo with 166 sq ft and a height of 10'-8” for a total of 258 sq ft. of area. We built the storage
to protect the peol equipment because it was built and approved in that focation, the light brown
color of the paint and stucco finish and the roof tile of the storage & gazebo maich the materials
of the residence

* The water feature serves as a water slide and roof for the jacuzzi which is 64 square feet in
area. | am requesting to reduce the separation between buildings for the water feature and the
storage and gazebo building to 2 feet where 6 ft. is required.

*The pool design was approved with building permit BD21-41895 the height of the water feature
is 7-3" in height.

* Also a waiver for the side setback for the existing pool slide, to reduce the interior side yard
setback to 1 foot where a minimum setback of 5 feet is required. The Crotto was approved at
that location with Permit # BD21-41885.

*The existing landscape will not be changed.
* My single family residential has the required three parking spaces.

We greatly appreciate your time and effort in the review of this proposal, if you have any
questions, or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me @ 702) 376-8503

Sincerely,
Lorena Torres
And Noel Valenzuela.



12/20/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LA MANCHA AVE/EGAN CREST DR
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING Ve
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST yd .{/
WS-23-0725-MAR PROPERTIES. LLC: 7
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate sidg %".{i'k\\a.n,‘i'ér\&qt landséuping.
DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade on 2.0 acres in an R-E (‘i}/zr;l Estife Resideptial) (RAP-I)
Zone. /S

/ S N\ /
Generally located on the southwest corner of La Mam;,h’é Avexrle a/ud Ega}: Crest Drive ,_Wfthin
Lone Mountain. RM/jud/syp (For possible action) N
RELATED INFORMATION: < N N S
APN: R E .'\\ A\ \
126-25-801-012 o\ S

\ ‘.\". .\\\ ™~ g

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: ra /

1. a. Eliminate defached %iQewalk‘\;? along La /Pfiam}?a Avenue and Egan Crest Drive
where daéched sidewalks are fequired fer Figure 30.64-17.

b. Altexyﬁive _ ﬁfrgﬁ lands capin*__"g along*‘\ Egan Crest Drive and eliminate street
la;:(fscapin{z_ alopt La ‘,_/i\-lancha \Aveny¢ where street landscaping is required per
Figure 30.6’&,&-?/. e
b
DESIGN REVIEW:\ e S

Increase ﬁnislrle\d‘g(adé\jgo 53 inches wher€ a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per Section
30,32.040 (a 47% intxiea:k\;). \
CLANSUSE PRAN: |\ F/
\LONE N\OUNT\IN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
\.\\ ‘ .\\ | ] )1
BACKGROUND:  /
Project Desc'rfpﬁ(y’
General Summary

° ?w‘i\tc;l?n‘iage: 2
e Nuwiber of Lots/Units: 4

e Project Type: Single family residential development

Site Plans
The plans depict a single family residential development consisting of 4 lots on 2 acres. Three

residential lots take direct access to La Mancha Avenue, a Jocal street. One lot (Lot 4) takes



direct access to Egan Crest Drive (a local street). The proposed development will consist of 4
single family residential custom home lots. The single family development proposes lots which
range from a minimum of 20,466 square feet (net/gross) to a maximum of 30,687 square feet
(gross)/28,677 square feet (net). Due to the existing topography of the subject propgrty,a design
review request for an increase in finished grade up to 53 inches where 36 inches iz'the standard is
included in this application. / //

S /
7

Landscaping
The plans depict a 5 foot landscape strip along a portion of Egan Crést Drive (along‘ﬂ\ic street

side of Lot 3 only). No landscaping is proposed along La Mancha” y‘e\r\aucfc’ﬁr aligng Egay Crest

Drive along Lot 4. Additionally, no sidewalks are proposed for iis de velopment. \ \
Elevations & Floor Plans / PARYAN X P,
The plans are not submitted with this application reqdest as ¢he lofs will be develo’p_gﬁ”ﬁth
custom single family residences. \V '
Signage e <

Signage is not a part of this request. N \

Applicant’s Justification \ N >

= N N o L .
The applicant is requesting the waiver of d_evelo‘p’f‘ng—:nt standasds to'clipfinate detached sidewalks

and allow alternative street landscaping td mam‘l,aiﬁ"' \e rural fel of the area. The developers
goal is to have larger lots. The parcel has a '\-jery stgep slope in g/r:ae and will require the lot to be
raised to meet drainage grd grading minifum requigmﬁménu. The goal is to construct desert
landscaping. There wily’be a 5 foot Vide private laridscaping strip on the east side of Lot 3,
adjacent to Egan (reést Dyiver Furti}crmoré\ ‘the applicant states the finished grade of the
proposed developsient e,\c%eds_ } feet/zfabove th"\: existing grade as the site slopes drastically from
the west to the east. The \cgijxﬁng sife Toatours\shew the site has an elevation change of 12 feet
from the west prop\c{t}' line to Egan Crest Dmfv‘fo the east property line over approximately 300
feet. The site has an sxisting stope-ef4%. U<ing minimum design criteria for grading of placing
the LoisT throuzh 3, 1% feet above the Stréet centerline elevation along La Mancha Avenue and
Lgyd, 1.5 feet abov\&\tga}q Crest Rrive street centerline, necessitates the design review request is
}dr ani peﬁe‘a’rs«;\in finished rade up o 53 inches where 36 inches is the standard.
P \ \ \ /

V.

“Application | Request Action  Date
Number \ / /

: VS\J\854-04"-/"" Vag;(éd and abandoned patent easements - expired | Approved | November |
/

\Prior L‘)ﬁxd_gso_z Requegts S

L\ | _— byPC 2004 |
Surrounding Land Use - - - B
| Planned Land Use Category [ Zoning District  Existing Land Use B
' North, ‘ Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped & single family |
East, & | - residential
South

- West | City of Las Vegas 'RD | Undeveloped - ___J




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis //
Comprehensive Planning / Fi
Waiver of Development Standards / 4

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to esyffwlish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the usexof the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards requgest Wwill sot lh@ affect\&d in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of db,vé‘!bpment\gtandard‘&is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an a emzlf?:é" standard, or \ither factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may juy’rﬂ an ¢ emym_ /;
( </ \ /
Waiver of Development Standards #1a \/ / /'/ .
Staff typically does not support requests to eliminate sideyvalks. Hows ¢er, staff understands the
site is located within the Rural Neighborhood Preservation\Area and neighboring properties do
not provide sidewalks. The closest construg éd Sidewalk is along an rterial street to the south,
Ann Road, but none of the local streets/around the-subject she provide sidewalks. Therefore,
staff can support this request. ™ \

\ W . LY //
\ | . \
\l ".\‘-\ e \ _/
\ L b S N A

Waiver of Development Standards #1b '\I g Ny ¥
Staff typically does not supporl requests to"._plimirtg:_}c/streel land;c%lping requirements. However,
the request to eliminate sueet lan?f‘sgaping \along La I},mhm:/Avenue, and provide alternative
landscaping along Egan/Crest Drive will alldw the sjt€ to develop to non-urban street standards
ithin th"g immc;‘giate area. Therefore, staff can support this
\ \ -

matching the existil};g/devell/uﬁmﬂ:nts w)

request. P4 _ P
: \ /// L‘__\_H_HH |\I /’/__/

Public Works - De\;_elopmé’nt Review 5

Design Review T

\ /

This )%fgn review rb\;\aresents"‘\\the maxifium grade difference within the boundary of this

application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff

will consmme, to evaltate \the site hrough the technical studies required for this application.
7 Appro<al of tﬁis applidation, will'not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
\Clark Chunty Cd"\le, Title 30, or'previous land use approval.

\ ]

Staff Recomme njdatioyf

Approval. vV p

F

If this r'i}q\uest is '?a/pproved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the Mandards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued withouy/fina| zoning
inspection. P i

e Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30__;-.%‘fectivq.‘-.féinuary 1,

2024, and future land use applications, including applications for ¢xfensions &f time, will

be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at /LHé time of application; a

substantial change in circumstances or regulations may,. Warrar “denial ox added

conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time l)aé/y ke \defiied iY\'.\,,t‘:he projct has

not commenced or there has been no substantial work t)ﬂ(fards'_,n'émpletion within thé"‘{ime

specified; and that this application must commencg/&’-\'"ithinl,! years of approvsl date (/):1/: it

. - Vd
// / \ \ /
will expire. y s ) %

Public Works - Development Review
e Comply with approved drainage study PW23-167625 :
¢ Drainage study must demonstrate t}/uﬂpt ¢ proposed ‘wrade elavation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.04044)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site.
o Applicant is advised that approval of this application wilknot prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Cl\;_\H'\County\(\_Q_de, [itlg30, or previous land use
approvals. VN N ¥

\ P,

.-’/’ -

Clark County Water Reck 'fl"l_a_ti(-)"ﬁ‘\l‘)istric'i_ (CCWRD )/ <
e Applicant is advi<ed that CCWRD dogs not pydvide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the uninco yﬁforate};lv-"c‘m_mty; ahd that\for any\ sanitary sewer needs, to contact the City of

Las Vegas 0 see if the City hgs any gravity s/ai‘nitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of

the applicapt's parcel, / T~ } 7
TAB/CAC: T~~~
APPROVALS:™ RONE
PROTESTS:

/APPL{CANT CHRIS DARLING
\CONTACT: R\Y FREDERICKSEN, 4525 W. HACIENDA AVENUE, SUITE 1, LAS
WEGAS, NV 89118 |

! \
b N\ '



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: W5-23-072% pate Fien: 10/ ?/ 2023
. | PLANNER ASSIGNED:
D TEXT AMENDMENT L | TABICAC: Lone Movntain TABICAC DATE: / 28 202}
i % | Pewmeering oate: [ L//9/ 300
[_] zonE cHanGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE:
[ ] use permiT (Uc) FEE: J [{50
[] variance voy ’
NAamE: Egan Crest Estates |, lie,
¥'| WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT T
STANDARDS (WS) % o ADDRESS: 9749 Glistening Braok Ct. = —e
v city: Las Vegas STATE: zip: 89141
dl ,
DESIGN REVIEW (DR} g g TELEPHONE: 702-334-1551 CELL: 702-334-1551
ADMINISTRATIVE L | . chris@cdjtbuilders.com
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) EMAIL; rs@ed
[j STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) NAME: Egen Cresl Estates 1, llc. ‘
D’ WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (MO % ADDRESS: 8748 Giisienmg Brook CL.
S forry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89148
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # & TELEPHONE: 702-834-1851 CELL: 702-334-1551
ANNEXATION < | E-man: chis@odjtbuilders.com REF CONTACT ID #:
! REQUEST (ANX)
[ ] exvension oF TiME &)
.. | NAME: Perdmance Engineering Clo Ray Fredericksen
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | ADDRESS: 4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste 1
i -
[] appLicATION REVIEW (AR) & loiry: LasVegas STATE: NV zp, 89118
B | yeLEPHONE: 702-569-9770 CELL: 702-569-9770
e AROCARION.A) 8 | e-maiL: rayi@perdmancelv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 126-25-801-012
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: SWC - Egan Crest Dr. & La Mancha Ave.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 4-lot subdivision. WS - no delached sidewalk and associate L/S. DR-grading in excess of 36-inches

{I. We} the undersigned sweprand say that ( am, We arg) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Relis of ihe popesty weolved In s appiication, of (am, are) othansise qualified o nidee
thi application undar Clark Cotnty Code; thet Ihe Information on 1he stached sl dogeription, all plans, and drawings stinched herato, and alf he statements and answers contamed
hatein are it &l mepects e and comact to thie bast of my knowiadge and bollef, and the undersignsd enderstands that this application must be complels and acowate bafors 3
hearing cambeConducted. {1, We) also suthorize the Clark Counly Comprehansive Planning Dapariment, or ts designes, lo enter the pramizes and 1o install any required signs on
said propeny for g purpose obadvising e public of the proposed application,

7 Jill Tucker

Fmﬁﬁﬁﬁf(:}mir {Stgnature)” Proparty Gwner Prrd

| stargor 3y Mav@itg Own | |
COUNTYOF __ (| G:F o m |
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON /A () b ¥ Ty ol o i Ciera -%ﬁiﬁ :
By o ANl WASVAC  Turtletr 13 L%/ APPT.NO. 23.3310.01
NOTARY {w* o g~ S, My Apot. Expires: February o )
PUBLIC: [ am o & s ] J

]

*NOTE: Corpérate declaration of autherity {or equivalent), power of attermey, or signature documentation ' requited if the applicant andfar property owner
Is & corporation; partnatship, trust, or provides signaturs in 3 reprosentative CApAGiy.

v Hpp Revised Q4272023



September 21, 2023

Clark County PLANNEMR

Comprehensive Planning T e =AY

500 Grand Central Parkway 5;“ F 4 ﬁ"g *’g

Las Vegas, NV 89050 R

Re: Justification Letter Egan Crest Estates II - Design Review & Waivers , -
(APN(s): 126-25-801-012) WS -43 - 00§

Dear Planner,

Perdmance Engineering, llc. on behalf of the applicant, Egan crest Estates 11, llc. respectfully submits this
justification letter in support of the Design Review & Waiver applications for the subject development.
The proposed project requires a Design Review and a Waiver as follows:

1) Design Review #1 - Finish grade of the subdivision is greater than 36-inches above existing
grade.
2) Waiver #1 - Eliminate Landscaping along Egan Crest Drive & La Mancha Avenue

The proposed site is located at the southwest corner of La Mancha Avenue and Egan Crest Drive within
Clark County jurisdiction The site is currently zoned R-E with an Ranch Estate Neighborhood Overlay.
The proposed development will consist of 4 single family residential custom home lots.

The single family development proposes lots which range from a minimum of 20,466 sq.ft. (net/gross) to
a maximum of 30,687 sq.ft, (gross)/28,677 sq.ft. (net). The four lots will all access from the adjacent
street. Lots 1-3 will front La Mancha Avenue while Lot 4 will front Egan Crest Drive. The developer is
respectfully requesting approval of this request.

Future Homes within the development will be custom homes.

Design Review #1 — Finish Grade 36-inches above existing grade

The finish grade of the proposed development exceeds 3-ft above the existing grade as the site slopes
drastically from the west (Egan Crest) to the east. The existing site contours show the site has an
elevation change of 12-ft from the west property line to Egan Crest Drive to the east property line over
approximately 300-feet. The site has an existing slope of 4.0-percent. By using minimum design criteria
for grading of placing the lots 1-3 1.5-ft above the street centerline elevation along La Mancha & Lot 4
1.5-feet above Egan Crest street centetline ends up requiring this waiver. The lots have been designed
such that there is a maximum of 4.4-feet of fill towards the east side of Lot 1 behind the top retaining
wall. The exact height varies per lot. The lots generally are in a cut situation with lonely Lots 1, 2, and 3
seeing small fill areas. Therefore, the design review request is for an increase in finish grade up to 52.8-
inches where 36-inches is the standard.

Waiver #1 — Eliminate Landscaping along Egan Crest Drive & La Mancha Avenue
Eliminate landscaping, including required detached sidewalk, along Egan Crest Drive and La Mancha
Avenue where landscaping and a detached sidewalk are required per Figure 30.64.17.

The developer is requesting this waiver to this standard to keep up with the rural feel of the area. The
developers goal is to have larger lots per the RNP goal. With keeping up with the larger lots of almost 1
acre. The parcel has a very steep slope in grade and will require the lot to be raised to meet drainage and
grading minimum requirements.

4525 W. Hacienda Ave., Ste 1 — Las Vegas, NV 89118
Phone: (702} 569-9770 email: ravit@perdmancelv.com



Page 2 of 2

With building large lots we conserve water due to the fact we are limiting the houses that could be build
on the 2+ acre parcel. The goal is to construct desert landscaping. There will be a 5-ft private
landscaping strip on the east side of Lot 3, adjacent to Egan Crest Dr.

The developer respectfully request your approval of the aforementioned waivers and design review
applications.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Thank You,

Ray Fredericksen, P.E.
President

4525 W. Hacienda Ave., St | — Las Vegas, NV 89118

Dhana: 7700 RKQ0_QTTN amails raufifnardmaneslv ram



